DIESSE DIAGNOSTICA SENESE S.P.A.

VES-MATIC 30
VES-MATIC 30 PLUS

Service Manual

Release 1.00 - English

Automatic instrument for the determination of the erythrosedimentation rate (ESR)

(patent pending)



The information contained in this manual can be subject to modification without notice. Any of the parts of this manual can
be reproduced in any way or media electronic or mechanical, for any use, without the written authorisation of Diesse

Diagnostica Senese S.p.a.

Copyright © October 2001. Diesse Diagnostica Senese S.p.a. All rights reserved.


http://www.diesse.it/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. VES MATIC 30/ VES MATIC 30 PLUS
INTERVENTION PROCEDURES (TROUBLE SHOOTING) .....ccccccoeoiiiiiiiniiiiiienieens p.5

1.1. Approach to the VES MATIC 30/ VES MATIC 30 PLUS instrument
1.2. Analysis of the faults

1.2.1. The instrument does not switch on

1.2.2. The instrument switches on / Self test

1.2.3. The instrument switches on / Display

1.2.4. The instrument switches on / Printer

1.2.5. The instrument switches on / Check Device

2. PROCEDURE TO DISMOUNT

THE ROTATION MOTOR GROUP - SAMPLE HOLDER PLATE..............cccccoeninnen. p.11
3. PROCEDURE TO REASSEMBLE

THE ROTATION MOTOR GROUP - SAMPLE HOLDER PLATE...............ccocceninien. p.12
4. PROCEDURE TO CALIBRATE THE VES MATIC 30 /30 PLUS INSTRUMENT

FOLLOWING DISMOUNTING OR FOLLOWING A PERIODICAL CHECK-UP ......p.13

5. PROCEDURES TO FOLLOW FOR INTERVENTIONS ON THE DIFFERENT
MODULES .....ooooooveoeeeeee oo s ee s es s ee s eee s eee s eseseeeese s seeeseeeeeee p.19
51. SERVICE MANUAL THE POWER SUPPLY MODULE............cccooooocommmiveermerereersserres p.19

5.1.1. General
5.1.1.1. Aim
5.1.1.2. Applicability
5.1.2. Relative documentation
5.1.3. Relative instrumentation
5.1.4. Trouble shooting
5.1.4.1. Description of the module
5.1.5. Flow Chart no. 2
5.1.6. Access to the module
Appendix A: Examination of the faults

5.2. SERVICE MANUAL CPU MODULE ............ooooiiiieiiee ettt p.33
5.2.1. General
5.2.1.1. Aim
5.2.1.2. Applicability
5.2.2. Relative documentation
5.2.3. Relative instrumentation
5.2.4. Trouble shooting
5.2.4.1. Description of the module
5.2.5. Flow Chart no. 3
5.2.6. Access to the module
Appendix B: Examination of the faults



5.3.
5.3.1.
5.3.1.1.
5.3.1.2.
5.3.2.
5.3.3.
5.3.4.
5.34.1.
5.3.5.
5.3.6.

5.4.
5.4.1.
5.4.1.1.
5.4.1.2.
5.4.2.
5.4.3.
5.4.4.
5.4.4.1.
5.4.5.
5.4.6.

5.5.
5.5.1.
5.5.1.1.
5.5.1.2.
5.5.2.
5.5.3.
5.5.4.
5.54.1.
5.5.5
5.5.6.

SERVICE MANUAL DISPLAY/KEYBOARD MODULE..........ccocooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, p-47
General

Aim

Applicability

Relative documentation

Relative instrumentation

Trouble shooting

Description of the module

Flow Chart no. 4

Access to the module

Appendix C: Examination of the faults.

SERVICE MANUAL PRINTER INTERFACE MODULE .........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, p-59
General

Aim

Applicability

Relative documentation

Relative instrumentation

Trouble shooting

Description of the module

Flow Chart no. 5

Access to the module

Appendix D: Examination of the faults.

SERVICE MANUAL MOTORS AND CONTROLS BOARD MODULE ........................ p.73
General

Aim

Applicability

Relative documentation

Relative instrumentation

Trouble shooting

Description of the module

Flow Chart no. 6

Access to the module

Appendix E: Examination of the faults.

Appendix F: CONNECTION TO A HOST COMPUTER AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE

COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOL FOR VES-MATIC 30/ VES MATIC 30 PLUS

Appendix G: CONNECTION OF A BARCODE READER TO INSTRUMENTS OF THE VES LINE

Appendix H: FIRMWARE UPGRADE FOR THE VES MATIC 30 AND VES MATIC 30 PLUS

INSTRUMENT

Appendix I: LAYOUT FOR ELECTRONIC CONTROL BOARD AND SCHEMATICS



1. VES MATIC 30/ VES MATIC 30 PLUS - INTERVENTION PROCEDURES
(TROUBLE SHOOTING)

Before performing any type of intervention on the instrument:

a) SWITCH OFF THE ON/OFF SWITCH ON THE VES MATIC INSTRUMENT.

b) DISCONNECT THE INSTRUMENT FROM THE POWER SUPPLY IN ORDER TO
AVOID ANY RISK OF CONTACT WITH ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL PARTS
UNDER LINE VOLTAGE.

IF THESE BASIC RULES ARE NOT FOLLOWED, THE MANUFACTURER OF THE
VES MATIC 30 / VES MATIC 30 PLUS INSTRUMENT WILL ACCEPT NO
FURTHER RESPONSABILITY.

1.1. APPROACH TO THE VES MATIC 30/ VES MATIC 30 PLUS INSTRUMENT

1. Observe the recommendations reported in paragraph 1.
2. Open the outer covering of the instrument.

3. Gain access to the module of interest, as described in the procedures reported
hereafter (see Flow Chart no. 1).

VES MATIC 30
VES MATIC 30 PLUS

Type of Fault

Y

Analisys of
fault OK

¢s

Dissasembly of the module
(Dismounting Procedurey

Y

Intervention on the Module of
Interest (Trouble Shooting

Y

Reassembly of the Module of
Interest
(Reassembly Procedurey

Y

Retesting of the Module of
Interest
(Calibration Procedure}

Flow-chart n°l1

5



1.2

1.2.1.

1.2.2.

ANALYSIS OF THE FAULTS

The faults reported in the following paragraphs make reference to the Trouble Shooting
procedures described for the individual modules, in order to demonstrate the type of
approach to follow in these situations.

The instrument does not switch on

a) Check that the mains power supply is working.

b) Check the power cable.

c) Check the fuses at the back of the instrument.

d) Check the ON/OFF switch on the back of the instrument.

e) Check the Power supply module (see procedure regarding Power supply).

The instrument switches on / Self Test

The instrument is switched on but the Self-Test is performed incorrectly, gives Error
codes, or is not performed at all.

a) The Self-Test is not performed

Check that the cover is closed - Close the cover.
Check the I/0 board (see 5.5. procedure).
Check the CPU board (see CPU procedure).

b) The Self-Test is performed incorrectly - Error codes are visualized.

During the Self-Test the following Error Messages may appear on the display:

1) Error reading Error in reading of the Motor
Error in reading of the Home sensor (see 5.5. procedure)

Check the Home Sensor (see 5.5. procedure).
Check the Motors and Controls Board (see 5.5. procedure).

2) Error plate The sample plate holder does not move up and down

Check the UP/DOWN Sensor controlling the plate position (see 5.5. procedure)
Check the cabled Motor-reducer (see 5.5. procedure)
Check the Motors and Controls Board (see 5.5. procedure)

3) Error Mixing The Sample holder plate does not rotate

Check the Plate Motor (see 5.5. procedure)

Check the Plate Home Sensor (see 5.5. procedure)

Check the Home sensor stirrup (see 5.5. procedure)

Check the Motors and Controls Board (see 5.5. procedure)

4) Check Device exhausted The Check Device is not working

Check the Check Device (see 5.5. procedure)
Check the Motors and Controls Board (see 5.5. procedure)




1.2.3. The unit is on/display
a) The display visualizes but does not illuminate (backlighting cfl lamp)
b) The display does not visualize but illuminate
c¢) The display does not visualize and does not illuminate
d) The display visualize but the data can not be entered with the keyboard
See Display/Keyboard module procedure (5.3.).

1.2.4. The instrument switches on / Printer
a) The paper is not fed in; the printer does not print.
b) The paper advances but the printer does not print.
c) The printer prints but the paper does not advance correctly.
d) The printer prints in the compressed form.

e) The printer prints the wrong characters (see Printer procedure 5.4).
1.2.5. The instrument switches on / Check Device

a) The Check Device does not charge

Check that the Check Device is inserted correctly:

- Switch off the instrument

- Insert a new Check Device in the Check Device holder with the label facing the
operator (see operator manual, Check device procedure)

- Switch on the instrument.

If all is KO, check the Motors end Controls Board (see 5.5. procedure).



EXPLODED VIEW AND PART LIST TABLE



T ¢

J

)\
-

S
v

L

|

f

[ LU

[*2)
®
o

10



- Pag.2/4

Esploso M eccanica VES-MATI 30 New

11



canica VES-MATI 30 New - Pag.3/4

Esploso M ec

@@@
®

V)

L
ol




@(®

|

% NOTA DI MONTAGGIO

(0]

La spina di riferimento del piattello (046) (130)
corrispondente alla posizione n°1 va inserita
nel foro indicato che si trova nella posizione
opposta rispetto alla linguetta che
contraddistingue lo "zero piatto”

=N
N
-

=y

(=)
&)
N

=
w

=
D

[=)
[$)]

w

=N
N

(9)]

[=)
D

=
(©))

Esploso M eccanica VES-MATI 30 New - Pag 4 /4

13




Ll

017904

ksl
™
<

OlecOlOC

oNo3sIa| °

301000

M3IN OF OLLYA—S3A 3INOISSINNOOYILNI 1J YWN3HOS 3NOIZVNINONIQ

,zmozi “Hdd¥ as vzommai ﬁoow\oﬁ v1va
| v f

N 7

§<aiotapmcm

,:zmi

<Zoﬁum§ﬁmom

180d 13TIVAYd

~ DLOYLOE
N¥4 INMODD

\\é = 00L110¢ ~
QEY08 ¥3LIEM HSV14

| ]

o

CERERs

@

o=® mnﬂno

@ | N1ddns ¥hd

@

- 05024108 ~ (WALSASILNIA)
¥3QY34 30004VE WNEIINI

— 090V110F —

_ g HOLON NOLLY vl O hoouvo B
_ , °H
EE
I EH)

H

ERO)

o

&

3===]
el

— 0ZLE108 —

: @ =+ =

~ DS9LLIDE — OHV0B S¥IANQ SHOLOW

o 0 o

OSA YHIUSYL

ooog mw mm
M — Olpllos — 0gA AV1dSID
o i [ )
///
///
AN
S N
AN
N N
/// N\
s}

a
Sa
e
S

h .

= QP9LL0E ~ 130 OMIDI13-0LOHd

o

JNg0N F1dvd

14



30002880 — Ves-Matic 30 New

30001670 — Ves-Matic 30 Identisystem Part list
30002840 — Ves-Matic 30 Plus -
Position | Code Description Note
001 10325860 Case power supply

002 10128470 Insulator pad for power supply

003 30204640 Cylinder cover for V30

004 10326111 Case for electronic printer board
005 10127790 Pivot for paper holder

006 10327800 Support for printer V30

007 10325850 Case for CPU board

008 10325911 Base Ves 30

009 10327890 Printer plate positioning

010 10327820 Printer pommel recording

011 10327810 Printer guides support V30

012 10323970 Card support oxy/opto

013 10327880 Card riser in/out

014 10325871 Support power suppies

015 10121200 Disc drive bar

016 10121211 Lever drive disc

017 10318771 Motor support for platter rotation
018 10127860 Pulley for tractor platterV30

019 10127770 Sliding plate

020 10327540 Cover driver card

021 10127760 Sliding block

022 10127780 Stiffener pivot connection

023 10318872 Plate mechanics support

024 10118791 Bar-code reader support

025 30204680 Group support reading guide

026 30204650 Pulley group

027 10319001 Reading card support

028 10118941 Square belt clamp

029 10118951 Plate belt clamp

030 30204660 Group slide reading

031 10119081 Guide group reding

032 10327850 Support guide reading

033 30401731 Tractor pulley undercarriage reading
034 10325571 Reading motor support

035 10127740 trasl_end square

036 10125660 Hinge pivot Ves 30

15




Position | Code Description Note

037 10318831 Hinge Sx

038 10321170 Drive lever

039 10118881 Photocell square activation

040 10325651 Hinge Dx

041 21430120 print. Panas. EPL-1902S2AE

042 10318812 Dx side

043 10318801 Base square

044 30204760 Side assembly Sx

045 10127750 Optosensor support plate_home

046 30204670 Plate blocking cuvettes assembly Until matr. #80
047 10325351 Plate Ves 30 Until matr. #80
048 10125381 Pivot sample holder Until matr. #80
049 30204450 Sample holder assembly Until matr. #20
050 11300361 Spring cuvette Until matr. #20
051 10325371 Cover sample holder Until matr. #20
052 10118761 Pulley

053 10119011 Spacer

054 30204730 Assembly plate pivot Ves 30

055 10600840 Trasparent cover Ves 30

056 10300850 Cover Ves 30

057 10126050 Stirrup Sx cover

058 30204800 Assembly hinge cover Ves 30

059 10300820 Case Ves 30

060 10802100 Adesive Ves 30

061

062 10300861 Printer cover Ves 30

063 10326211 Chip-card vertical stirrup

064 10326220 Chip-card reader support

065 10127830 Keyboard support Ves 30

066 10600870 Push button Ves 30

067 10126030 Solenoid microswitch support

068 10326070 Microswitch plate

069 10125260 Push rod cover security

070 10118410 Glass display

071 10128030 Insulator pad interf. display/keyb.

072 30111660 Board interf. display+keyb. Ves 30

073 10126060 Stirrup Dx cover

074

075

076

077

16




Position | Code. Desciption Note
078

079

080 30113480 Board signal in/out RS485/prog

081 30114070 Fun cooler V30/V20 new

082 30111340 Board printer WT01 small

083 30401920 printer WTO1

084 30401910 Guide Wiirth

085 30114040 Plate motor V30 new

086 30111650 Driver board V20/V30

087 30111640 Optosensor board Ves 20 with cable

088 30111640 Optosensor board Ves 20 with cable

089 30111640 Optosensor board Ves 20 with cable

090 30111640 Optosensor board Ves 20 with cable

091 30112050 Bar-code reader with cable

092 30112310 Reading sensor V20/V30

093 30114050 Motor V30/V20 new

094 30114060 Motorgear V30/V20 new

095 11300120 Spring

096 30114100 Board flash writer rev.01 vers.V30/V20 new
097 30113720 Keyboard board Ves 30

098 30204750 Solenoid assembly

099 30114110 Display Ves 30 new with cable

100

101

102

103

104

105 21440230 Power supply Mean-Well PT65-D

106 1110H39Z Steab 5506//////15

107 30112281 CPU board Ves30/Ves20 new Rev.01

108 11106742 Elastic ring Benzing 5 UNI 7434-75

109 12500280 Pression closing mini-latch 188 fin.15

110 12300010 Termal printer roll paper =58 mm

111 21200540 Switch OMEGA 14700 16A/250V

112 20892130 Mains input plug ACTRONIC AR-09-2F-6A
113 11106747 Elastic ring Benzing 5 UNI 7434-75

114 11300520 Spring

115 11504360 Ball bearing 624-27

116 1110F35Z Autoades. Pressure foot Wiirth 0683-284-3
117 1110F35Z Autoades. Pressure foot Wiirth 0683-284-3
118 11106752 Elastic ring Benzing 6 UNI 7434-75

17




Position | Code Description Note

119 11712010 Belt 1056 MXL 025

120 11504290 Ball bearing 626-2Z

121 11711920 Belt 102 XL 037 (svil. 259,08)

122 1110611T Elastic ring Seeger 1 42 UNI 7437

123 1110596R Elastic ring Seeger E 20 UNI 7435

124 11504370 Ball bearing 6004-2Z

125 11504370 Ball bearing 6004-2Z

126 1110611T Elastic ring Seeger 1 42 UNI 7437

127 21200680 Microswitch Honeywell VSCO010BG1L

128

129

130 30204780 Plastic plate blocking cuvettes assembly | To matr. #81
131 10600720 Plastic plate sample holder V30 To matr. #81
132 30204770 Plastic sample holder assembly To matr. #21
200 1110023Z Hexagonal spacer F-F M3x30

201 11100247 Hexagonal spacer M-F M3x20

202 1110010Z Spacer STEAB 5021/5////05

203 1114474L Nut M4 UNI 5588 inox

204 11145012 Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

205 11141182 Screw M3x8 UNI 7687 inox

206 1110026Z Spacer esag. M-F M3x30

207 1114473L Nut M3 UNI 5588 inox

208 11141183 Screw M3x8 UNI 7688 inox

209 20814070 Kit hexagonal spacer

210 11141272 Screw M3x30 UNI 7687 inox

211 11141183 Screw M3x8 UNI 7688 inox

212 11141182 Screw M3x8 UNI 7687 inox

213 11141183 Screw M3x8 UNI 7688 inox

214 1110390G Screw PZAB 2,9x9,5 UNI 6954 Zn To Matr. #81
215

216

217 11141092 Screw M2,5x6 UNI 7687 inox

218

219

220 11141242 Screw M3x20 UNI 7687 inox

221 1110070Z Hexagonal spac F-F M3x25

222 1114474L NutM4 UNI 5588 inox

18




Position | Codice Art. Descrizione Note
223 1114B627 Washer dentellata A4,3 DIN 6798 inox
224 11141414 Screw M4x14 UNI 5931 inox

225 11141176 Screw M3x6 UNI 5923 inox

226 11141414 Screw M4x14 UNI 5931 inox

227 11145017 Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

228 1114474L NutM4 UNI 5588 inox

229 1114B62Z Washer A4,3 DIN 6798 inox

230 1114501Z Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

231 11145017 Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

232 1114B62Z Washer A4,3 DIN 6798 inox

233 11141414 Screw M4x14 UNI 5931 inox

234 11141376 Screw M4x6 UNI 5923 inox

235 11145017 Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

236 11141424 Screw M4x16 UNI 5931 inox

237 11141212 Screw M3x14 UNI 7687 inox

238 1114B61Z Washer dentellata A3,2 DIN 6798 inox
239 11104597 Autoblocking nut M3 UNI 7473 Zn
240 11141174 Screw M3x6 UNI 5931 inox

241 11141203 Screw M3x12 UNI 7688 inox

242 11141414 Screw M4x14 UNI 5931 inox

243 1114B62Z Washer A4,3 DIN 6798 inox

244 11141424 Screw M4x16 UNI 5931 inox

245 1114B627Z Washer A4,3 DIN 6798 inox

246 11145497 Washer 6x18 inox

247 11141964 Screw M6x16 UNI 5931 inox

248 1114B39Z Washer A6,4 UNI 1751 grover inox
249 1110020Z Hexagonal spacer M-F M3x7

250 11141174 Screw M3x6 UNI 5931 inox

251 1110460Z Autoblocking nut M4 UNI 7473 Zn
252 1114473L Nut M3 UNI 5588 inox

253 1110009Z Washer STEAB 5015/4/1//16

254 1110460Z Autoblocking nut M4 UNI 7473 Zn
255 11141493 Screw M4x35 UNI 7688 inox

256 11141384 Screw M4x8 UNI 5931 inox

257 11141384 Screw M4x8 UNI 5931 inox

258 11141092 Screw M2,5x6 UNI 7687 inox

259 1110030Z Hexagonal spacer M-F M3x25

260 1114501Z Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

261 1110026Z Hexagonal spacer M-F M3x30

262 1114473L Nut M3 UNI 5588 inox

263 11144997 Washer 3,2x7 UNI 6592 inox

19




position | Code Description Note
264 1114B36Z Washer A3,2 UNI 1751 grover inox
265 11141174 Screw M3x6 UNI 5931 inox

266 11145017 Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

267 11141176 Screw M3x6 UNI 5923 inox

268 11141444 Screw M4x20 UNI 5931 inox

269 11141376 Screw M4x6 UNI 5923 inox

270 11141984 Screw M6x20 UNI 5931 inox

271 11141183 Screw M3x8 UNI 7688 inox

272 11144997 Washer 3,2x7 UNI 6592 inox

273 11141174 Screw M3x6 UNI 5931 inox

274 11101937 Screw M6x10 UNI 5925 Zn

275 11141423 Screw M4x16 UNI 7688 inox

276 11145017 Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

277 11141384 Screw M4x8 UNI 5931 inox

278 11141174 Screw M3x6 UNI 5931 inox Until Matr. #80
279 11144997 Washer 3,2x7 UNI 6592 inox

280 11141484 Screw M4x30 UNI 5931 inox

281 11141183 Screw M3x8 UNI 7688 inox Until Matr. #80
282

283 1110069Z Washer TS STEAB art.5396/3////25
284 1110389H Screw PZAB 2,9x6,5 UNI 6955 Zn
285 11141383 Screw M4x8 UNI 7688 inox

286 11141184 Screw M3x8 UNI 5931 inox

287 1114501Z Washer 4,3x9 UNI 6592 inox

288 11145447 Washer 4x12 inox

289 11141394 Screw M4x10 UNI 5931 inox

290 1110H65Z Hexagonal spacer F-F M2x20

291 11100982 Screw M2x5 UNI 7687 Zn

292 11141182 Screw M3x8 UNI 7687 inox

293 1110F30Z Hexagonal spacer M-F M3X12

294 1110F56Z Spacer STEAB 5021/3////06

295 1110391G Screw PZAB 2,9x13 UNI 6954 Zn
296 11144977 Washer 2,7x6,5 UNI 6592 inox

297 11141092 Screw M2,5x6 UNI 7687 inox

298 11141384 Screw M4x8 UNI 5931 inox

299 11144997 Washer 3,2x7 UNI 6592 inox

300 11141224 Screw M3x16 UNI 5931 inox

301 11145447 Washer 4x12 inox

302 1110391G Screw PZAB 2,9x13 UNI 6954 Zn
303 1110F56Z Spacer STEAB 5021/3////06

304 1110392G Screw PZAB 2,9X16 UNI 6954 Zn

20




Position | Code Description Note
305 11141444 Screw M4x20 UNI 5931 inox

306 11141394 Screw M6x10 UNI 5931 inox

307 11104627 Autoblocking nut M6 UNI 7473 Zn

308

309

310

——————————————————————— Cables liSt ~---------====--mmmmmmmm -
Position | Code Description Note
400 30114080 Programming cable V30/V20 new optional
401 30113970 Interface keyboard cable Ves30

402 30113840 Printer cable Ves30/Ves20 new

403 30113880 Interf. display+keyb cable V30

404 30113830 Flash writer cable Ves30

405 30114000 90/264Vac cable V30/V20 new

406 30113990 CPU/fun cable V30/V20 new

407 30113930 Microswitch cover cable Ves30

408 30113920 Solenoid cable V30

409 30113940 Cable racc. lett. Barcode int. V30 new

410 30113980 Hexternal barcode cable V30/V20new

411 30113870 Motor driver signal cable V30/V20new

412 30113890 Motor driver supply cableV30/V20 new

413 30114020 Neutral filter/plug cable Ves30/Ves20new

414 30114010 Fase filter/plug cable Ves30/Ves20new

415 30113850 Programm. Cable ISP Ves30

416 30113910 Serial cable RS485 V30

417 30113860 Hext. barcode reader cable Ves30

418 30113820 Serial cable RS232C Ves30

419 30114190 Ground cable L=150 O/F

420 30114200 Ground cable L=120 O/O

421 30114230 Ground cable L=250 O/F

422 30114200 Ground cable L=120 O/O

423 30114220 Ground cable L=300 O/O

424 30114210 Ground cable L=200 O/O

425 30114200 Ground cable L=120 O/O

426

21




2. PROCEDURE TO DISMOUNT
THE ROTATION GROUP-SAMPLE HOLDER PLATE (see figure of exploded views)
Proceed step by step as reported below

a) Follow the recommendations in paragraph 1 points a) and b)
b) Unscrew the 2 screws (pos. 247) underneath the instrument and make draw back alongthe
slotlungo the power supply modulus, unscrew the 4 screws (pos. 282)on the base’s external

sides

c) Open the outer covering (Pos. 059), lifting the front part and rotating it towards, be carefull
to don’t damage the internal cables.

d) Unscrew with a key the screw (Pos. 278) that bolcks the disc (pos. 046/130) unscrew the
four screws (pos. 280) that block the sample holder plate ( pos. 047/131)

e) Remove the sample holder plate (Por. 047/131)

e) Now we have at totally disposition the instrument’s mechanics for any intervention

3.PROCEDURE FOR REASSEMBLY OF THE ROTATION GROUP-SAMPLE
HOLDER PLATE

Follow the procedure reported below:

To go backward in the procedure reported at the point N 2.

22



4. CALIBRATION PROCEDURE VES MATIC 30 /VES MATIC 30 PLUS A
AFTER DISMANTELING OF FOR PERIODIC CHECK
Once the unit is re-assembled, keeping the carter open:

Turn on the instrument and to the principal menu select Setup menu, push OK for to
confirm, then select the assistance menu and push OK.

On the display compares to put Password, push 8 times the button OK and the instrument is
in Setup way.

Motors test

SETUP NIECCE

Motors test 9 ID. NUM. 19°C

5

9 Sensorstest o et prot. | cp: 3852
9 Serial interface
9
9

Card 16 : 58
Bar code 13/04/01

lesc )| JLAJLV J[ ox |

A

-select motors test

SETUP AIFCCr
5 Plate test 19°C
9 Redaer test CD: 3852
9 Traslator test

16 :58
13/04/01
| Esc | | || A ][V || ox |

N

-select plate test

SETUP NIECCE
5 Home sensor calibration 19°C
9 Test cD: 3852
9
16 : 58
13/04/01
[esc] | JAJ[V J[ o]

O 0 6 0 0

23



-select “calibration steps plate”

SETUP AIFCCE
5 + Steps 22 19°C
o - Steps CD: 3852
o Reset Plate
9 Pre-set values 16:58
13/04/01
lesc] [ [ ALV [ o]

C

selectionig “+ steps”we shift the plate home position in anticlockwise sens , selectioning -
steps” we shift the plate home position in clockwise sens. With “Reset Plate” we verify the
new plate home position. Putting one cuvette in position 1 we verify the centring to reading
sensor (pos. 092).

Selectioning the pre-set values we set up back the default value that it’s the same for all the

instruments.
Reader test

SETUP AIECCE

Plate test 19°C

5 Reader test CD: 3852

9 Traslator test

16 : 58

13/04/01

ool [ J[A][¥ ] [ox]

(N A A A

2

select “reader test

SETUP AIFCCE
5 Start reading 19°C
o Automatic calibration CcD: 3852
9 Manual calibration
9 Set-up max height 16:58
13/04/01
lesc [ J[AJLV J[ o |

C

select “start reading” the machine makes a reset turn of the sample holder plate and makes a
reading on the position 1 if the cuvette is absent appears ABSENT next to Start Reading. If the
cuvette of the sensor test is present writes the read value of the height in tenth millimetre (with
the sensor test cuvette the value is about 527 tenth millimetre).If the cuvette is too high appear
HIGH.

24



Select automatic calibration

SETUP AIFCCE
5 Start reading 19°C
o Automatic calibration CcD: 3852
9 Manual calibration
o Set-up max height 16:58
13/04/01
lesc [ J[ ALV J[ o |

C

the instrument makes reset turn of the sample holder plate positioning the cuvette 1 in
correspondence of the sensor reading, and ask the introduction of one cuvettewith the latix
calibration 3, introduce the cuvette and push “OK” (we suggest to close the cover for to avoid
the light). The instrument makes some readings until to lowering the current on the sensor
succeedes don’t pierce the latex to 3. On the display appear a calibration value of the trimmer
(about 20).

Now the instrument ask to insert one cuvette with latix calibration 2, insert the cuvette and
push “OK”.

The instrument makes some readings till when regulating the current on the sensor succeedes
don’t pierce the latix to 2.0n the display appear for a moment the calibration value of the
trimmer (about 40),then appear the medium value which comes calibrated the sensor, in the
values used like example results 30.

The instrument ask again to insert the cuvette with calibration latix to 3 for make a verify, insert
the cuvette and push “OK” on the display appear the calibration value of the trimmer (30) and
then the sensor state that have to be in light.

The instrument ask to insert again the cuvette with latix calibration to 2 for to make the second
verifyper, insert the cuvette and push “OK” on the display appear the calibration value of the

trimmer (30) and then the sensor state that have to be in dark.

25



Select “manual calibration”

SETUP AIFCCE
5 Start reading 19°C
o Automatic calibration CcD: 3852
9 Manual calibration
o Set-up max height 16:58
13/04/01
lesc [ J[ ALV J[ o |

C

the instrument makes a reset turn of the sample holder plate, positioning the cuvette 1 in
correspondance of the sensor reading, and display the calibration value of the trimmer recorded.
Insert the calibration cuvette with the latix 3ml, push “sensor state” the instrument makes a
reading that have to give for result the sensor state in light.

Get off the cuvette and insert that with the latix calibration 2ml, push “sensor state” the

instrument makes a reading that have to give for result the sensor state in dark.

Select “set-up max height”

SETUP AIFCCE
5 Start reading 19°C
o Automatic calibration CcD: 3852
9 Manual calibration
9 Set-up max height 16:58
13/04/01
lesc [ J[AJLV J[ o |

C

The instrument makes a reset turn and put the cuvette 1 in correspondenceof the sensor state
Selectioning “+ IR sensor height” and pushing “OK” we increase until to 85 mm.

Selectioning “- IR sensor height”and pushing “OK” we reduce until to min 43 mm.
Selectioning “IR sensor reset” e pushing “OK” the instrument makes the set-up recorded.

The medium value which are recorded the instruments results to be 83 mm.

The prove have to be make without any cuvette in the position 1.

26



Traslator test

SETUP NICCCE
Test plate 19°C
5 Testreader CD: 3852
9 Traslator test
16:58
13/04/01
| Esc | | | A [V |[ ok ]

O 0 6 0 0

Select “Traslator test”

SETUP NIECCE

5 Traslator up 19°C
9  Traslator down CD: 3852
16: 58

13/04/01
lesc][ J[ ALY J[ o]

O 0 06 0 0

Selectionig “Traslator up” and pushing “OK” the instrument verifies the traslator position,if it’s
in down position it get it up otherwise remains in up position Selectioning“traslator down ” and
pushing “OK” the instrument verifies the traslator position and if it’s in up position it takes
down otherwise remains in down position.

At the end of the test we have to take back the traslator in up position.

Sensors Test

SETUP AICCCE
5 Motors test Num. ID 19°C

9 Sensors test CD: 3852
o Serial interface

o Card 16 : 58

o Barcode 13/04/01

| Esc | | || A ][V ]| o |

C

27



select “Sensor Test”

SETUP NIFCCE
5 Plate home : present 19°C
9 IR sensor: present CcD: 3852
9 Trasl. home : present
9 Trasl. end: not present 16 : 58
9 Cover: 13/04/01
lesc ][ [ ALV J[ o]

o 066 0

On the display appears the image above written, this is a photo of the opticals or mechanics
sensors’state’s instrument, making some simple manual operations we can varify their
functionality, if we shift manually the sample holder palte on the display will appear the voice
“home plate: doesen’t present”.

This because revolving the plate the tang that closes the photoelectirc sensor (pos. 090) it
shiftes and the sensor goes in light.The same operation we can do on the reading truck sensor
(pos. 088),moving manually the belt that action it (pos. 119), we’ll see that the voice “Home
reader : present” will change.

About the traslator’sensors the verify can be made going in to the motors test and positionig
time after time the traslator up and down.We have to go in to the sensor test again and we’ll
found changed the states of the relative sensors.

With the traslator “up” the voice “Home Trasl. ” indicates present but the voice “ End Trasl. ”
indicates not present.

With the traslator “down” the voice “ Home Trasl.” indicates not present but the voice “ End
Trasl.” Indicates present.

In any chance we have to action the traslator in manual way because the only result we are

going to have is the breaking of the moto reducer (pos. 094) that actions it.

Serial Interface

SETUP AICCCE
5 Motors test Num. ID 19°C

9 Sensors test CD: 3852
o Serial interface

o Card 16 : 58

o Barcode 13/04/01

| Esc | | || A [V ][ o< |

C

select “Serial interface”

28



SETUP nICCCr
5 9600 bps 19°C
9 19200 bps oD 3852
9 38400 bps
9 Test Serial Line 16:58
Select speed
and press OK 13/04/01
lesc|[ [ AJLY [ o]

O 0000

Wiht this menu we can change the serial door’s speedCon questo menu si pud variare la
velocita della porta seriale from 9600 bps to 38400 bps (9600 default values)
Selectionig the voice “ Serial line Test” and assembling on the connector serial’s door placed

behind the instrument (pos. 418 ) the plug test, we can verify if the speed set up is right .

Card

SETUP NIECCE
5 Motors test Num. ID 19°C
9 Sensors test CD: 3852
9 Serial interface
o Card 16: 58
o Barcode 13/04/01
| Esc | | | LAY |[ o |

C

select “Card”

SETUP NICCCE
5 Select: 19°C
CD: 3852
Insert the Card
and press OK 16- 58
13/04/01
lesc|[ [ AJLY [ o]

o 06 6 0

With this menu we can verify the functionality of the paper that have function of the check
device, insert the check device like the description on paragraph 1.2.2 par. 4 e push OK
On the display appears CARD OK or CARD KO.

29



Barcode

SETUP AIECCE
5 Motorstest  Num. ID 19°C

9 Sensors test CD: 3852
o Serial interface

o Card 16:58

o Barcode 13/04/01
Cesc ][ J[A ][V ][ o]

N

select “Barcode”

SETUP AICCCE
5 Position 19°C
9 Test cD: 3852
9 Clear offset
16 : 58
13/04/01
lesc ][ [ ALV [ o]

& 06 6 60

With this menu we can select and set up the working of the barcode, select the voice “Position”

SETUP nIEccr
5 Internal plate 19°C
o External plate CD: 3852
o External Barcode
9 Nobarcode 16 : 58
Select: External Barcode 13/04/01
lesci[ [ AJLY J[ o]

& 00 00

in this menu is possible to fix the position of the instrument’s barcode.

Selectioning “internal plate” we qualify the reader barcode’s functions assembled in to the
sample holder plate (right selection only for Vesmatic 30 PLUS).

Selectioning “external plate” we qualify the reader barcode’s functions assembled at the
external of the sample holder plate ( right selection only for Vesmatic 30 IDSYSTEM).
Selectioning “External Barcode” we qualify the reader barcode’s functions assembled at the
external of the instrument on the connector placed behind the instrument (connector pos. 417)

(right selection for all the Vesmatic 30 to qualify only without the reader in to the instrument).

30



Selectioning “Not barcode” we disable the reader barcode’s functions everywhere it’s
connected.

The last line of the menu shows the current state of the setting.

Select “Test”
SETUP I'I'!'I!II:T‘V‘I‘QI%
5 Code: 19°C
Press OK to start reading CD: 3852
16 : 58
13/04/01
esc ] J A ][V ][]

o 06 6 0

this function downstream the assembly of the barcode selected, placed a cuvette with barcode

makes the reading.

Select “Clear offset”
SETUP AIECCE
5 Clear offset 19°C
CD: 3852
16: 58
13/04/01
lesc|| J[AJ[Y J[ o |

o 06 6 0

selectioning this functionwe have the offset zerosetting relative to the reading position with
barcode assembly in External plate and Internal plate, the offset value comes formulated back
automatically from the machine.

For to formulate it back go out from the setup menu , insert a cuvette with barcode in position
1 of the sample holder plate, select a cycle of analysis and automatically the instrument
calculate back the offset.

This menu is useful the mechanics or the barcode reader came disassembled so we lost the

calibration.

31



5. PROCEDURES TO FOLLOW FOR INTERVENTIONS ON THE DIFFERENT
MODULES

5.1. SERVICE MANUAL THE POWER SUPPLY MODULE (Pos. 105)
5.1.1. General
5.1.1.1. Aim
5.1.1.2. Applicability
5.1.2. Relative documentation
5.1.3. Relative instrumentation
5.1.4. Trouble shooting
5.1.4.1. Description of the module
5.1.5. Flow Chart no. 2
5.1.6. Access to the module
Appendix A: Examination of the faults

32



5.1.

5.1.1.

5.1.2.

5.1.3.

5.1.4.

SERVICE MANUAL THE POWER SUPPLY MODULE (Pos. 105)

General

51.1.1. Aim
The present document furnishes details of the Trouble Shooting procedures
regarding the Power supply module (Pos. 105), assembled on the VES MATIC 30 /
VES MATIC 30 PLUS instrument.

5.1.1.2. Applicability

The recommendations contained in the present document are applicable for use in
the final service check-up to ascertain the acceptability of the instrument.

Relative documentation

20102910  Scheme of the VES MATIC 30 / 30 PLUS system (in the current edition).
Relative instrumentation

Multimeter Mod. FLUKE 8010A or equivalent.

Philips Laboratory Oscilloscope or equivalent.

Standard laboratory welder.

3-4 mm screw-drivers, pliers, standard laboratory tools.

Trouble shooting
5.1.4.1. Description of the module

The power supply form has made from a multifrequency multitension switching
power supply that distributes the right tensions for the instrument working.

The tensions accepted in entry are:

Vca from 90 to 264 Volt

Work frequency from 44 to 440 Hertz

P Max d.c 65 Watts

The tensions supplied in exit are the following:
+5 Vdc n°l red cable
+12 Vdc n°1 orange cable

+24 Vdc n°1 blu cable
Gnd n°3 black cable

25



5.1.5. Flow Chart no. 2

Trouble shoooting phase in relation to the Power Supply module (Pos. 105).

Power supply

Check Power
On Fuse

Y

A

Change the fuse

S

Check the supply |
Cable

Y

Cable OK N Change the supply
Cable

S

Change power supply
Board

55



5.1.6.

Access to the module

a)

b)

g)

Disconnect the VES MATIC 30 / VES MATIC 30 PLUS instrument from the power
supply, as reported in paragraph 1.

Remove the outer covering as reported in paragraph 2 in order to gain access to the
internal parts.

Unscrew the screw (pos. 247) and remove the case (pos. 001)
Disconnect the cable connected on Power Supply (pos. 405, 406, 421)
Unscrew the Hexagonal spacer (pos. 200 and 201).

Remove the Power Supply module board.

Replace the faulty power supply board whith another new

56



Appendix A: Examination of the possible faults

The examination of the main defects is performed according to the table reported below:

Type of failure
Local effect

General effect

The voltage is not coming through on connector pos. 405
The indicator LEDs of CPU board (pos. 107) are off.

No voltage is going out to the different connectors.

Action 1. Ensure that the unit is correctly connected to the mains power
supply.
2. Check the fuse and the cable; replace if necessary.
Type of failure The LEDs of CPU board are off even though the voltage is

Local effect

General effect

Action

present on cable pos. 405.

The indicator LEDs are off.

There is no exit voltage for the power supply board pos. 105

1. Ensure that the cable pos. 406 is correctly connected to the
power supply and the CPU board.

2. Check if there is voltage at the exit of the power supply board,
replace if necessary.

57




5.2. SERVICE MANUAL CPU MODULE (Pos. 107)
5.2.1. General
5.2.1.1. Aim
5.2.1.2. Applicability
5.2.2. Relative documentation
5.2.3. Relative instrumentation
5.2.4. Trouble shooting
5.2.4.1. Description of the module
5.2.5. Flow Chart no. 3
5.2.6. Access to the module
Appendix B: Examination of the faults

58



5.2. SERVICE MANUAL CPU MODULE (Pos. 107)

5.2.1. General
5.2.1.1. Aim
The present document reports in detail the Trouble Shooting procedures regarding
the CPU unit code 30100020, assembled on the VES MATIC 30/ VES MATIC
30PLUS instrument.
5.2.1.2. Applicability

The recommendations reported here below are applicable in the final service check to
ascertain acceptability of the product.

5.2.2. Relative documentation
20102910  Scheme of the VES MATIC 30/ 0 PLUS system (current version).
20102631  Electric scheme of the CPU module.
30112281 Layout of the CPU module.

5.2.3. Relative instrumentation
Multimeter Mod. FLUKE 8010A or equivalent.
Philips Laboratory Oscilloscope or equivalent.
Standard laboratory welder.
3-4 mm screw-drivers, pliers, standard laboratory tools.
Power Supply (Pos. 105).

5.2.4. Trouble shooting
5.2.4.1. Description of the module

The CPU board controls all the peripherals connected to it. It can be subdivided into
the following blocks:

a) MPU & CONTROL ADDRESS/DATA BUS IC1 ATMEGA 103

b) MEMORY IC3 RAM 62256

c) DECODER IC17 EPM3064

d) SERIAL PORT /BAR CODE IC13,IC14, IC15 MAX 202 or equiv.
e) POWER SUPPLY CN19 MOLEX

59



a) MPU and CONTROL ADDRESS/DATA BUS Block

This block includes the microprocessor which performs the functions according to
the resident programme. It contains a system clock of 6 Mhz and a bus speed (speed
at which an operation is performed) of 6 Mhz.

b) MEMORY Block

FlashEprom This is integrated in the CPU processor which contains the control
programme. The memory has a capacity of 128 KByte x 8Bit.

SRam I.C. where the MPU temporarily transfers data or variables, with
random access.
c) DECODER Block

The CPLD (Complex Programmable Logic Device) present in this block is
responsible for the decoding functions.

d) SERIAL PORT block & BAR CODE

The serial comunication has made from the devices MAX202 or eq. where in its
internal there is the necessary for to have a negative tension value and larger
amplitude even if it has a feeding not larger than 5V. The dates relatives to the
serial door are setting from the program so are fixed in the following:

SPEED 9600 BAUD (septable 19200 or 38400 bps)
PARITA' NOTHING

BITS LENGHT 8

STOP BITS 1

e) FEEDING block

The necessary tension for the working of the board +5V and it ‘s inserted through
the connector J19.

60



5.2.5. Flow Chart no. 3

Il Flow Chart n°3 mostra il diagramma di flusso per quanto riguarda la CPU pos. 107

CPU

Control visualization <
Date on display

Effect Calibration
N
Procedure
See point 4.a

Visualization

Control visualization
Date on display

Raplace CPU

Function of CPU <
On switching on

—>»  Replace CPU

See Trouble Shooting
Procedure Power Supply
(Pos. 105)

61



5.2.6. Access to the module

a) Disconnect the VES MATIC 30/ VES MATIC 30 PLUS from the power supply, as in
paragraph 1.

b) Gain access to the inside of the instrument as reported in paragraph 2.

c) Losen the screw pos. 205 and remove yhe case pos. 007

d) Disconnect the cable on CPU board pos. 107
e) Unscrew the hexagonal spacer pos. 206
f) Remove the CPU board module pos. 107

g) Replace the faulty components, as reported in Appendix B.

62



Appendix B: Examination of the possible faults

An examination of the main defects is performed according to the table reported below:

Type of failure
Local effect
General effect

Action

The timer is not working.
The clock on the display is not updated.

The date is not memorized in the instrument.

1. Replace the CPU board.

Type of failure
Local effect
General effect

Action

The timer is not working.
The RAM works.
The date is not memorized in the instrument.

2. Replace the CPU board.

Type of failure

Local effect

General effect

Action

The program does not start up, or anomalies appear when
switching on the instrument.

The display does not visualize anything, or gives wrong
information.

It is not possible to use the Ves Matic. There is no visualization
on the display, or incorrect characters appear.

1. Replace the CPU board.

63




5.3. SERVICE MANUAL DISPLAY/KEYBOARD MODULE (pos. 072/097)
5.3.1. General
5.3.1.1. Aim
5.3.1.2. Applicability
5.3.2. Relative documentation
5.3.3. Relative instrumentation
5.3.4. Trouble shooting
5.3.4.1. Description of the module
5.3.5. Flow Chart no. 4
5.3.6. Access to the module
Appendix C: Examination of the faults.

64



5.3. SERVICE MANUAL DISPLAY/KEYBOARD MODULE (Pos. 072/097)

5.3.1. General
5.3.1.1. Aim
The present document reports details of the Trouble Shooting procedures relating to
the Display/Keyboard module pos. 072 and 097 assembled on the VES MATIC
30/VES MATIC 30 PLUS.
5.3.1.2. Applicability

The recommendations contained in the present document are applicable to final
servicing to ascertain the acceptability of the product.

5.3.2. Relative documentation

20102910  Scheme of the VES MATIC 30/ VES MATIC 30 PLUSsystem (in the current
edition).

20102840  Scheme of the connectio of the Keyboard module of Vesmatic 30
20102620  Schema of the connection of the Display/keyboard interface Vesmatic 30

30111660 Layout of the display/keyboard module Vesmatic 30
30113720 Layout of the keyboard module Vesmatic 30.

5.3.3. Relative instrumentation
Multimeter Mod. FLUKE 8010A or equivalent.
Philips Laboratory Oscilloscope or equivalent.
Standard laboratory welder.
3-4 mm screw-drivers, pliers, standard laboratory tools.
Power supply (Pos. 105).
CPU board (Pos.107).
5.3.4. Trouble shooting
5.3.4.1. Description of the module
The Display/Keyboard form pos. 072/097 has made from the display
displayt+keyboard boards and from the keyboard board. It’s interfaced from the CPU

pos. 107 through the cable pos. 403, and this CPU have to be connected for to make
work the form.

65



5.3.5.

Flow Chart no. 4

The Flow Chart n° 4 shows the flow chart for the Trouble
Display/Keyboard pos. 072/097.

Diplay

Check
Display

A

Connection Verify
CPUOK 2 connection
v S
Check <
Feeding
Feeding Verify feeding
OK ?
Check Display <
Display Change
OK ? Display board
Keyboard
Check
Push botton <
On keyboard
Replace
Keyboard

66

Shooting part’s form



5.3.6.

Access to the module

a) Turn off the feeding to the VES MATIC 30/ 30 PLUS like paragraph 1.

b) Come in to the unit opening the plug like paragraph 2.
c) Take off the interface cable connected on the board’s connector CN1 pos. 072.

d) Unscrew the crews (pos. 304) on the board pos. 072 .

e) Take off the Display/Keyboard board pos. 072, taking off the cable that connectes the
board to the display (CN2, CN3, CN4, CNY).

f) Change the components damaged like the Appendix C.

g) If the buttons ‘s keyboard board don’t function verify the working with a setted tester, in a
way to verify the continuity.

67



Appendix C: Examination of the possible faults

An examination of the main defects is performed according to the table reported below:

Type of failure

Local effect

General effect

There is no visualization.

The keyboard works and voltage is present in the display; the
CPU works.

No characters appear on the display.

Action 1. Check that the display and CPU are connected to each other.
2. Replace the Display.
Type of failure There is no visualization.

Local effect

General effect

Action

The keyboard works and the CPU is correctly connected.
No characters appear on the screen.

Check the power to the display.

Type of failure

Local effect

General effect

Action

There is no visualization.

The keyboard works and power is present at the display; the
CPU works.

No characters appear on the display.

Replace the display.

Type of failure
Local effect
General effect

Action

Data cannot be introduced.
The display and CPU are working.
There is no switching on the keys.

Change the keyboard.

68




5.4. SERVICE MANUAL PRINTER INTERFACE MODULE Pos. 083
5.4.1. General
5.4.1.1. Aim
5.4.1.2. Applicability
5.4.2. Relative documentation
5.4.3. Relative instrumentation
5.4.4. Trouble shooting
5.4.4.1. Description of the module
5.4.5. Flow Chart no. 5
5.4.6. Access to the module
Appendix D: Examination of the faults.

69



5.4.

5.4.1.

5.4.2.

5.4.3.

5.4.4.

SERVICE MANUAL PRINTER INTERFACE MODULE (pos. 083)

General

54.1.1. Aim
The present document reports in detail the Trouble Shooting procedures to be used in
relation to the Printer Interface Module pos. 083, assembled on the VESMATIC 30 /
VES MATIC 30 PLUS.

5.4.1.2. Applicability

The recommendations contained in the present document are applicable to the final
servicing to ascertain acceptability of the product.

Relative documentation

20102910  Scheme of the VES MATIC 30/ 30 PLUS system (in the current version).

20102462  Electric scheme of the Printer Interface WTO1 small.

30111340 Layout of the Printer Interface Board WTO01 small

Relative instrumentation

Multimeter Mod. FLUKE 8010A or equivalent.

Philips Laboratory Oscilloscope or equivalent.

Standard laboratory welder.

3-4 mm screw-drivers, pliers, standard laboratory tools.

Trouble shooting

5.4.4.1. Description of the module
The intrerface printer module pos. 083, formed by an integrated circuit (Ul)
ATMEL AT908515, have to keep the printer mechanism, and the serial comunication
with the instrument’s cpu.

For to keep the printer mechanism we mean the paper feed, the keep of the sensorsof
end paper and head up,the command of the thermic head dots.

81



5.4.5.

Flow Chart no. 5

Interface module Trouble shooting.

Printer

Check
Paper

A

Y

Paper
OK ?

Y

Insert
Paper

Check
Paper

Paper
OK

“«— <]
<
Z

Insert Paper
correctly

Check
Power Supply on CN1

14

Power
OK

Replace Power
cable

Replace Interface
board

Printer

Check

A

Head lever up

(_
=
z

L Replace

Replace

Printer Mechanism




5.4.6.

off jammed paper

Access to the module

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

g)

h)

Disconnect from the power supply, as in paragraph 1.

Open the outer covering to gain access to the inside of the instrument, as in paragraph 2.
Disconnect the power supply cable on connector CN11.

Disconnect the serial cable connected on CN12.

Unscrew the screw pos. 217 and 219, remove tha case pos. 004.

Remove the Printer Interface module from the unit by unscrewing the screws, see layout
30200280 (ref. 4).

Remove the interface board, removing the screws indicated on the layout pos. 082

Substitute the faulty components, according to Appendix D.

83



Appendix D: Examination of the faults.

An examination of the main defects is performed according to the table reported below:

Type of failure
Local effect
General effect

Action

The printer does not print.
The paper does not advance forward with the printed results.
Printing does not take place.

Ensure that there is paper in the printer.

Type of failure
Local effect
General effect

Action

The power is present, but the printer does not print.
The paper does not advance forward with the printed results.
The printer does not print.

Check that the paper is inserted correctly and not jammed.

Type of failure

Local effect
General effect

Action

The paper is present and not jammed, but the printer does not
print.

The paper does not advance with the printed results.
The printer does not print.

Check the power on CNI11.

Type of failure
Local effect
General effect

Action

The printer does not print.
The printer print in compress mode.
The printer does not print correctly.

Check the mechanical parts and paper position.

Type of failure
Local effect
General effect

Action

The printer does not print.
The motor feed remains blocked .
The printer does not print.

Check the microswitch.and head lever position. Replace the
board or printer mechanism.

84




5.5. SERVICE MANUAL MOTORS AND CONTROLS BOARD pos. 086
5.5.1. General
5.5.1.1. Aim
5.5.1.2. Applicability
5.5.2. Relative documentation
5.5.3. Relative instrumentation
5.5.4. Trouble shooting
5.5.4.1. Description of the module
5.5.5 Flow Chart no. 6
5.5.6. Access to the module
Appendix E: Examination of the faults.

85



5.5

5.5.1

5.5.2.

5.5.3.

5.5.4.

5.54.1.

SERVICE MANUAL MOTOTRS AND CONTROLS BOARD POS. 086

General

5.5.1.1. Aim
The present document reports in detail the Trouble Shooting procedures to be used in
relation to the Motors and Controllers Board pos. 086, assembled on the VES
MATIC 30/ 30 PLUS.

5.5.1.2. Applicability
The recommendations contained in the present document are applicable to the final
servicing to ascertain acceptability of the product.

Relative documentation

20102910  Scheme of the VES MATIC 30/ 30 PLUS system (in the current version).

20102610  Electric scheme of the Motors and Controllers board.

30111650  Layout of the Motors and controllers board pos. 086.

Relative instrumentation

Multimeter Mod. FLUKE 8010A or equivalent.

Philips Laboratory Oscilloscope or equivalent.

Standard laboratory welder.

3-4 mm screw-drivers, pliers, standard laboratory tools.

Power supply pos.105

CPU pos. 107

Trouble shooting

Description of the module

The Motors and Controls Board module of the VES MATIC 30 / VES MATIC 30 PLUS

instrument is interfaced directly to the CPU pos. 107 from the connector CN9 and to the

power via the connector CN10; the CPU must be connected in order for the module to

function. This board controls the movement of the different motors actioning the sample plate,

the control of the information deriving from the reading and home sensors, and of the traslator
sensors position up and down.

86



5.5.5 Flow Chart no. 6

Trouble shooting phase in the Motors and Controls Board.

Motors and driver
Board

Error message:
ERROR READING

Check
Breakin
belt

Replace
belt

Error message:
ERROR READING

Check
Motors
Readi

iz

Replace
Motor

Error message:
ERROR READING

Replace I/0 board

Replace
Sensor

87

Motors driver
board

Error message:
ERROR MIXING

Error message:
ERROR MIXING

Replace
Motore

Check
Plate home

Error message:
ERROR MIXING

Replace
Sensor

Error message:
ERROR MIXING

Check
Position
Sensor stirrup
Home nlate

*S

iz

Replace 1/0 board

Straight
Lever

Put back
The stirrup and
The




5.5.6.

Motors driver
Board

Error message: <
ERROR PLATE

Replace
Motoreduc.
Error message: P
ERROR PLATE |
Check N R 1
Sensor »| Replace
Sensors

Plate

Replace I/0 board

Access to the module

a) Disconnect from the power supply, as in paragraph 1.

b) Open the outer covering to gain access to the inside, as in paragraph 2.
c) Unscrew the screws pos. 240 and remove the carter pos. 020.

d) Disconnect the interface cable connected on CN9 and CN10.

e) Disconnect the others connected cables.

f) Replace the faulty components, according to Appendix E.

88



Appendix E: Examination of the faults.

An examination of the main defects is performed according to the table reported below:

Type of failure

Local effect

General effect

The Self-Test starts up with the error message: ERROR
READING.

The data is not read, or is read incorrectly.

Error message; the instrument does not start up.

Local effect

General effect

Action 1. Check that the cord is not damaged; if so, replace.
2. Check the function of the Home Sensor.
3. Check the connections to the motor.
4. Replace the I/O Board.
Type of failure The Self-Test starts up with the error emssage: ERROR PLATE.

The data is not read, or is read incorrectly. The plate does not
rotate 90°.

Error message; the instrument does not start up.

Local effect

General effect

Action

Action 1.Check the microswitch for the position of the plate; replace
microswitch.
2.Check the connections and the state of the DC motor.
3. Replace the I/O Board.
Type of failure The Self-Test starts up with the error message: ERROR

MIXING.

The data is not read, or is read incorrectly. The plate does not
rotate on its axis, or moves in an anomalous manner.

Error message; the instrument does not start up.

1.Check the connections to the plate motor.
2.Check yhe connections and state of the Sensor Home Plate,
replace if necessary.

3.Replace the I/O Board.

&9




Appendix F:

HOST COMPUTER CONNECTION FOR VES-MATIC LINE INSTRUMENTS AND
VES-MATIC 30 /30 PLUS COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL.

Check that the connection cables are 3 wire connectors (Tx-Rx-Gnd) and are connected as

follows:
VES CONNECTOR HOST-COMPUTER CONNECTOR
Type DB9 Type DB9 Type DB25
2 2 3
3 3 2
5 5 7

90



SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE ASYNCHRONOUS SERIAL COMMUNICATION
PROTOCOL

Representation of the bytes transmitted on the serial line:

STX |BLK

BLK |LEN |LEN |ADD |[ADD |[COM |COM |D1 |... |Dn |ETX|CHK |CHK

Each box represents 1 byte transmitted on the serial port. The pair of bytes will instead be

packed in the memory and return to the value of 1 byte.

STX
BLK
LEN
ADD
COM

D1.Dn
ETX
CHK

: Character ASCII >' 0x3E

: Block Number

: Number of characters, from D1 to Dn (included)

: Device ID (00 and FF = Reserved) \Available range 01-7F\
: Command ID

If COM=COM+0x80, the end of the block is given by ETX and CHK is not
controlled.

: Command related data
: Character ASCII 'CR' 0x0D
: CheckSum (XOR from STX to Dn included)

The reply to the protocol will have to be part of the receiving device:

ACK / NAK

ADD |ADD [ETX

ACK : Character ASCII 0x06

If

the command block has been correctly interpreted according to the protocol

specifications
NAK : Character ASCII 0x15

If the command block is not compliant with protocol specifications
ADD : Device ID

If data transaction requires the use of more blocks, these will be numbered in progressive order

starting from 0. Every transmission of more blocks should end with a block with a length

equivalent to zero.

91




VES20/30 SERIAL COMMANDS AND PARAMETER FORMAT

Each command is interpreted and receives as reply ‘ACK’=[0x06] +ID+CR

If a syntax error occurs or an incorrect command is issued, the reply will be
‘NACK’=[0x15]+ID+CR

0x01: Request of version

Example:
From Host

>00000181+CR+00  Asks unit with ID ‘01 ° to run command ‘81’ (that is command
‘01’ without checksum control )

From ESR
>00190101VES MATIC 20New Rel. 1.00+CR+10

0x02: Request list of stored tests

The returned data field is formed by the number of tests stored in ASCII hex format (2 bytes)
followed byl5 byte separated by ;> which specify the type, date and time of the test.

Example:
From Host

>00000182+CR+00  Asks unit with ID ‘01 ° to run command ‘82’ (that is command
‘02° without checksum control )

From ESR
>0031010203F1 28/04 15:41;F2 28/04 15:49;F2K 28/04 16:13+CR+15

0x03: Request test transmission

Example:
From Host

>0002018303+CR+00  Asks unit with ID ‘01 ‘ to run command ‘83’ (that is command
‘02 without checksum control) with parameter ‘03’ indicating
the number of tests that should be received.

From ESR

The reply can be formed by more blocks, depending on the quantity of information

92



present in the test.
The unit transmits a 20 byte header with information regarding
- Type of test 1 byte (0x01=F1, 0x02=F2, 0x03=FIK, 0x04=F2K)

- ESR settings during the reception 1byte (X X BO BE BI FP FD FT where FT=
temperature correction flag 1 is ON, FD=Displayed results flag, FP=Printed
results flag, Bl=Internal bar code selection flag, BE=External bar code selection
flag, BO= Barcode deselection flag)

- Number of samples 1 byte

- Cycle 1byte

- Temperature during test 1 byte
- Test date 10 byte hex-ascii

- Test time 5 byte hex-ascii

Followed by a number of 40 byte fields equivalent to the "Number of samples" with the
following format:

- Position number 1 byte

- Status flag 1 byte

- Barcode 13 byte Hex-ascii
- ESR results 24 byte

- Katz index 1 byte

Flag Status can acquire the following values:

- 0 Abnormal cuvette
x81 High cuvette

- 0 Low cuvette
x82 Empty cuvette

Y Ordinary cuvette
- 0

x88
- 0

x00

If the test carried out is of type F1, the ESR results will be equivalent to the first byte of
the 24. The Katz index shall not be taken into account.

If the test carried out is of type F2, the ESR results will be equivalent to the first two bytes
of the 24. The Katz index will also be taken into account

If the test carried out is of type FIK, the ESR results will be equivalent to the first 12
bytes of the 24. The Katz index shall not be taken into account

If the test carried out is of type F2K, the ESR results will be within the first 24 bytes. The
Katz index will also be taken into account.

93



0x04: Command to request the unit status

The unit status is constituted by 2 ASCII hex integers represented by means of two sets, each
with 4 bytes.

The first four bytes contain the following information:

Bit value:
Bit Code
0 Test type
1 Test type
2 Test type
3 Reset in progress
4 Check -Device expired
5 Open cover
6 Sample reading in
progress
7 Mixing in progress
8 | Centrifugation in progress
9 Test aborted
10 Error condition
1 --
12 --
13 --
14 --
15 --

The three Type of test bits 0,1 and 2 represent:

e 0x01 F1 Normal
e 0x02 F2 Normal
e 0x03 F1 Kinetic
e 0x04 F2 Kinetic

The second group of 4 bytes represents the time in seconds needed to complete the test in
progress.

Example:
From Host
Send command >00000184+CR~+00 00 Ask the unit with ID ‘01 ‘ to run command
‘0x84° (that is command ‘0x04° without checksum control)
From ESR

>00080104008105CD+CR+4D

The status is codified as 0x0081, that is an ordinary F1 test in progress and a mixing
stage in progress. The seconds needed to complete the test are Ox05CD, that is 1485
seconds.

94




0x05: Reading the Setting register

The unit returns the value of the setting register in 2 ASCII hex bytes.
The register bit have a Boolean value (1=ON)
Bit Code

Temperature correction

Displayed results
Printed results
Internal barcode
External barcode
Disabled barcode

No o, OWODN=0O

Example:
From Host

Send command >00000185+CR+00 00 Ask the unit with ID ‘01 ‘ to run command
‘0x85° (that is command ‘0x05° without check sum control)

From ESR
>0002010525+CR+3F

Consequently: temperature correction is ON, Printed results is ON and the Barcode is
disabled.

0x06: Writing in the Setting register

This command enables to set the Setting register.

Example:
From Host

>0002018682+CR+00  Ask the unit with ID ‘01 to run command ‘0x86° with data
field 0x82 (that is command ‘0x06° without checksum control).

This sets: Temperature correction OFF, Displayed results
ON, Printed results OFF, Internal barcode ON.

From ESR
Replies ‘ACK’ for positive results,; otherwise it replies ‘NACK'

95




0x07: Start test

The command enables to start and select the type of test.

The type is codified as follows:

Type Code
0x01 F1 Normal
0x02 F2 Normal
0x03 F1 Kinetic
0x04 F2 Kinetic
Example:
From Host

Sends command >0002018703+CR+00

Ask the unit with ID ‘01 “ to run command ‘0x87° with data field 0x03 (that is command
‘0x07’ without checksum control). This start the F1 kinetic test.

From ESR
Replies ‘ACK’ for positive results; otherwise it replies ‘NACK'

0x08: Block analysis

The command enables to block the test in progress.

Example:
From Host
Send command >00000188+CR+00

Ask the unit with ID ‘01° to run command ‘0x88° (that is command ‘0x08° without
checksum control).

From ESR
Replies ‘ACK’ for positive results; otherwise it replies ‘NACK'

0x09: Read Barcode

It reads the barcode stored in the requested position.
Positions range from 0 to 19 for VES20.
Example:

From Host

Send command >000201890D+CR+00

Ask the unit with ID ‘01 ‘ to run command ‘0x89° (that is command ‘0x09 " without check
sum control) with data field 0x0D, that is ask the barcode to be sent to position 13.

From ESR
>000D0109 . ............ +6C

96




The units sends the 13 character code related to the requested barcode.

0x0A: Write barcode

This command enables the write the barcode in the desired position during the test cycle.

Positions range from 0 to 19 for VES20.

Example:
From Host
Send command >000F018407ABCDEFGHILMNO+CR+00

Ask unit with ID ‘01 “ to run command ‘0x8A° (that is command ‘0x0A° without checksum
control) with data field 07ABCDEFGHILMNO. This enables to write the bar code
“ABCDEFGHILMNO in position 0x07.

From ESR
‘ACK if the reply is positive; otherwise ‘NACK’

0x0B: Read Date and Time

This command enables to read the internal timer of the unit. The reply is formatted with 6
ASCII hex characters (12 byte) that refer to: hour, minutes, seconds, date, month and year.
Example:

From Host

Send command >0000018B+CR+00

Ask unit with ID '01" to run command ‘Ox8B’ (that is command ‘Ox0B’ without checksum
control).

From ESR
>000C010B0B14040C0C00+CR+4D
The data field provides the following data: 11:20:04 hours with date 12/12/00

0x0C: Set date and time

This command enables to set the internal timer of the unit. The command data field is

formatted with 6 ASCII hex characters (12 byte) that refer to: hour, minutes, seconds, date,
month and year.

97




Example:
From Host
Send command >000C018C0OCO0000F0601+CR+00

Ask unit with ID '01' to run command ‘0x8C’ (that is command ‘0x0C’ without checksum
control) with data field 0C00001F0601. This enables to set the timer at 12:00.:00 hours
and with a 15/06/01 date .

From ESR
‘ACK’ if the reply is positive; otherwise ‘NACK’

0x0D: Read Check-Device

The command returns the value of the formatted Check-Device as ASCII hex integer (4 byte).

Example:
From Host
Send command >0000018D~+CR+00

Ask unit with ID ‘01° to run command ‘0x8D’ (that is command ‘0x0D’ without
checksum control).

From ESR
>0004010D0F99+CR+39
The Check-Device value is OxOF 99, that is 3993

CONNECTING A BAR CODE READER TO VES 20/30 INSTRUMENTATION
98



The identification number of the samples (ID) can be entered manually or through the BAR
CODE READER.

1. Before performing any connection, check that the presence of the following signals on the

connector used for connection purposes (refer to the instruction manual of the bar code

reader):
EXTERNAL DB9 CONNECTOR SIGNAL
3 Data Rx from the scanner
5 GND
9 +5V

2. Connecting the barcode reader to the unit

TECHNICAL INFORMATION:

The connection is performed using the 9-pin DB9 connector situated on the rear

of the machine.

The electric levels of signals are RS232.

Communications are sent only from the bar code reader to the machine.

The baud rate is 9600 bit/s, the data format has 8 data bits, 1 stop bit and no
parity bit.

The communication protocol is ASCII, the read bar code must end with a

Carriage return character (0x0d).

Appendix H: FIRMWARE UPGRADE FOR THE VES MATIC 30 AND VES MATIC 30 PLUS
INSTRUMENT

99



VES20NEW & VES30NEW

PROGRAMMING MANUAL

Ver. 1.1 - 23.07.01

PROGRAMMING SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

Create the folder C:\AVRTOOLS directly on C:\

Copy the file Atmelisp.exe from floppy disk to C:\AVRTOOLS.

The file Atmelisp.exe is a compressed file that when started decompress all the files it contains.
To start the ‘extraction’ procedure start the program C:\AVRTOOLS\ATMELISP.EXE with
double click.

Click the OK button when the extracting program (UnZip) warning you that the shareware release of
the program isn’t registred.

Then insert ‘C:\’ in the dialog box to set the destination of the extracted files.

Now all the files will be copied in the folder C:\AVRTOOLS\ATMELISP, ed it is possible to start
the program ISP.EXE

COPYING THE FILE TO BE TRANSFERRED TO VES20/30

Copy the file to be transferred in the memory of VES20/30 in the folder C:\AVRTOOLS\ATMELISP.
The name of this file will be VES30.HEX for Vesmatic30 New and VES20.HEX for Vesmatic20 New.
This contains the program of the instrument. The name of the file will remain the same for every new
version of the program it contains.

So if it will be necessary to upgrade the instrument with a new program release a new file called
VES30.HEX or VES20.HEX will be sent to you. Then you have to overwrite the old file with the new
one.

PROGRAMMING THE INSTRUMENT VES20/30
Turn off the power switch and disconnect the mains cable.
Take off the screws that block the panel on the top of the mains switch and extract the panel. Be
careful to not disconnect the internal cables. (see the photo)

Connect the Programming Cable included in the programming kit to the parallel port LPT1 of the

Personal Computer. Connect the other side of the cable to the 10-ways male connector on the board
fixed to the panel (see photo).

100



Connector for
PROGRAMMATION

Connect the 9-ways D-sub male connector (Programming Key), included in the Programming Kit, to
the female connector ‘RS232’ placed near the programming panel.
Insert the mains cable and turn on the Instrument.

PROGRAMMING PROCEDURE
Start the program ISP.EXE on the Personal Computer.
Select ‘Project’ from the main menu. And then select ‘Open Project’.
Browse the file VES30NEW.AVR in the folder C:\AVRTOOLS\ATMELISP and press OPEN.
Then three windows will open: ‘Project Manager’, ‘Program Memory’, and ‘EEPROM Memory’.

SAVING THE SETUP DATA OF THE INSTRUMENT

WARNING: THE PROGRAMMING PROCEDURE WILL ERASE ALL THE MEMORY OF
CPU, CAUSING THE LOST OF ALL SETUP DATA. BEFORE TO START PROGRAMMING
YOU HAVE TO READ THE SETUP DATA FROM THE INSTRUMENT MEMORY AND
THEN RESTORE IT AFTER THE DOWNLOAD OF THE PROGRAM.
TO READ THE SETUP DATA FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE:

Select Program from the main menu, and then ’Read EEPROM’.

101



START PROGRAMMING

. Select ‘Program’, and then ‘Auto-Program Options’. Check on all the available options except
‘Reload files’ and ‘Program Security bits’ that must be de-selected and press OK.

. Press F5 to start programming.

. If during the procedure there are errors the program will inform you, otherwise no message will
be displayed. If there are errors please check all the connections.

. Close the program selecting ‘Project’” and then ‘Close Project’. If the program ask you to save
the EEPROM data always select No.

. Exit the program selecting Project and then ‘Exit’.

102



LAYOUT FOR ELECTRONIC CONTROL BOARD AND SCHEMATICS

Appendix I:

—w acins | Lid IND | ) HIvX 4| SN — | —
< [€d] ALCL Ldr
3 [[actins | ccdl [l _S“.__a:_g_ﬁ /=
T 1840 a5 E ==
. oEy| a1 - |
: 0 S B
5 = - - _ _ mm__.m 4<Hmm_‘m_zmu
= o g |90dd
- Tc14 ([Tzarllz 8N9 [v13] [8€Y]
= K c20 " 20
©0 pJI - _‘ 5 .
. . A5 M B0 55 2
- [Sv]
mo._.ozv_zlu-|-.-.-|_ -- @ @ m
b Nzu
_ m
— A 83 + 72 X0 =

103



1w 1| oo | BIEEIR| T sy 1
019904 | A3 | N @ 72 I ® e e e i
1IBKS 1811 BO3HIS '137HIS ‘3NDIZUNIUONIO
WHON | | N 'N9I0[6661/68/6@ bl
| w -
[0 uib0|ouinunisos|  wwld] U140 | 051N411505|
“Hddd | HM1d LT “WOD'N|'00W "3 3IHI14100W
[ g
dhe 1 10
Jueers — L
513 Al
ERE
@ iy »
oM T 8w
ZI60AIS g
et | 380815 B2GEGX) 4 4 5[ o
82 T HOLE 1N
0 d3anod

die 228175 1xm v oo
1N
N9
13 <
G+ 1113 L S
81| %0 £l =
<1/ 2[g
d20 Uz ﬁv
——io
Dn—> n, MO
ez ol SECS2x®) o oo a0 = & =
005621
131 G+ dA+ g E M;_.“a N9 oT
e £ THIX
Hace1g] ) 20 G+ 62 ph m“
3
M ET% 3 o3| Ste/eod L3S
¥14/90d
: 1 IS
A — o
1 8 B0SL5 37| 218/40d ¥/90d £
| —¢ Siune e s Zrwsd woossed W
=5 SHuneer —5 oo 918/2d +0d | & g
< SHan e e oeu/0d LN/ P e
u Hue s = o 8eread oﬁ:a-h MM. el — !
e A JsMd OX/80d [ IEED
" mv :_ ._ ! %. N5 BNI1531 [ bk S W.a_l..u w
4 "IN T =L
4010W i 1 L G 215 s ool SOU/SHd 08/284 - ety
01T gpe . o 220 120 of| YOu/bd  0SIN/98d 210
L.
Lo T 5 64" O—={S0U/SHd  1S0W/58d
o . Sl s W3S
av 8 iy 5S¢ oy Sd™
=Y dr [G|‘uﬁ 106/ 16d INIH/CBd T i
 — —
) — wr 9 Jo|B/ed  eluraed = %ﬂu i
T wes e
Hermt' | | [ ) 1§ 577 Lyya0ud
Y aues * 515858614 S ml
GhB254x2) ou"uuoo 2] ] 21 IW

CND
NPgIdiys



—120mm

y

1121
1Z2mm

& géi..'li-ﬂg...l g’:TJUS

oy T
295
UE...I

go leie{ leie R4
"'—I:I-‘ -l:l-On:H:I-O"’O-l:H L

i gy m

oo...o.lz

ms

BARCODE READER

le
Y
-&
P Ds%% D7

E E
EE § CN7 o
53 C1 i1 CPU CNg
(IPETTTTTITITIN -..
o g o
‘e jeceeen
¥ X o y
T
Lij
?
~
o
=
LAVAGGIO RASATURA h= EMOD. | N.COM. DATA FRMA | APPR
SCALE: 1.00 MATERIALE FINITURA
SPESS. Cu TRATT.
DATA : | FIRMA sosmuto | DATA
a SOSTITUISCE DA FRMA
-— DATA : 17—Apr—2001 | DISEGN. APPR. [ NORM.
EVEREX DENOMNAZIONE :  SCHEDA DRIVERS MOTOR!
K tomin i gee Vel CODICE 3 65 REV. | FocLIO
¥ ume © comunicare @ i
e e Bas DISEGNO 01 1 1 O 00 100 1

105




L Pl oN93sIa *ouBasip sjussa.d |op 0JnNUBIUGD I
. 1249} € 9.J801UNWoa © 2.unpoady
asedl aw| OLOZ20OL0OZ 301000 TR E e o sunpou -
SHIAINA VATHOS T3 HOS  anozwNIMONIG X245 [puzisesL] Liosusgawop] [ w
‘WHON aav| 98 .zmmm_c_ 00T-H-0L  ug 'J AYTOLPOXTION AVTOLYOX3TOW | 7 !
_ r o LIET mo | gz ] (1osusSH
CLEE] Y1V YINEE] V1va | 39sinLiLsos poSL . Pu3L o RS JOSUeSH
Gddv [VWaH | vIva EREELSEL
oee[] Mot
ol | o
Q
PAG+ pAG+
anea
[awoH|sel]] [owoHaie|d]
AV OLPOXTTON AV OLFOXTION
g9d puos
THEZASNL X ¥ vod b L duee HND ___ BWOHL £ND “SWoHd
250 T @ SWOHL —onL BWoHd
YA v
gal :a| ea e oge[] Mo
vy on—,, 2| eu
1353y T =T
’ w2 m:mqwuw e Iﬁﬂ%
g
=0
liolom ONIV3I] s 8 MOOMS o X PAGH orGs
_ 3 NI 43y or BTes R I
A8T0LYOXITON 0z | < | — anog
aNO g Mn 5 W Mn
ord 6 wi aNoa
anNsSd ANDd L anosa 2
BUWA 506 o=
[ 7 Jopeayapoole L
ASE %Eq%\ %OSH g | A ¥A o %SPH [1osusgBuipeay] ERERHSIOER] 9Ty \
WO e T L HSEPevL |_,| ~ v T AS0LYOXTTON B MO0 5 o0 Sdp
L AvEr 2 pAg+ L A?TOLPOXITON [t Tosussy S5 oND | e
NPT+ AVZ+ PAG+ SNO [4 4 T
r SR S ea
n_z% 4 MLSYLX P dhipR pAG lreg Alddng AZL+/PAG+]
— — AZL+PAGH
TaeZESNL X ¥ vod
I NN N | 080
RV
va| ea| za| 1a 23 e aNSd ONSA NSa
V4N OW | BWOHd e O———————<105UaSH
il— 135y 5 SWoHd oz Gz JosussH e A
————— g O
g EREYRE : mﬂomh Ty I o ol ez oSy mcemmww
8 | = D SWoHL 2z | WI_N EIES):C Y R ke Shad s
?|_ - oz Bl —_— 9 [ _[Aiddng Jamo
[to10W T1vd] s o NI R T e UL N e B 5 <l R mhmmm:o_z
NI 433 Bidig oo o
~ =5 Y D 5L eio [ OLND
ASTOLPOXTTON B AREA W o [T e T s
mo| Tz Y W : on__.oo Fas 71 o O[T wea z[®
T = _BWA e o [0 9 BLE) [ B
anod aNod Sk 5 m|M M 1 een 19700 , : L
v | c e PAGHAZL+ AvZ+
r]]i.ln
AsE %OQH 4u00L H q A PN R o L
Qs R Lo Hserewl L €0 282 2ROXY 7 oy w 9 oH s 00 54 an aNea  ansd
5 & NZ+ Lol pAGH H A9Z~dg uuog H LDr H
ArZ+ AvZ+ PAGH B6ND Ello]o] ) 4u00L 4uo0L
ST CeT T
[nd2l PAG+ AZL+ AbZ+

106



52 C(wmd

Esj
:
Q

JP1 o m *
e .
e ® o CN2
s e °

CNL B 11 R

52 {mws

LAVAGGO RASATURA he= EMOD. |NCOM.]  DATA FIRMA | AFPER.
SCALE: 1.00 MATERIALE FINITURA
SPESS. Cu TRATT.
e e | DATA FIRMA SOSTAIC DATA
SOSTIUISCE RS
FIRMA
DATA : 19-Sep-2001 | DISEGN. ND | APPR. | NORM.

Everex Sr.l

DENOMINAZIONE : SCHEDA SEGNALL INAOUT RS4BS/PROG

ini di legge @ vietuto
comunicare o ierzi
to del presente disegno

oo 00113481

REV.

FOGLIO

107




L [ oND3sIa oubasip aasald |3p DINUAOD |
12J3] B 34BIUNWDD © u:jﬂohﬂt
wsesl wa| LEBES0OL0OZC 31000 v ol
LNO/NI NMYNDO3IS VA3IHIS 13 HOS  anomvnmonaa Uﬂm.hm\wm
WHON -waay| AN ,zumm_n_ L00z-dReSBL g ’J
_ f
WIS VINNIE | v.1vq | 3osinLiLsos
Wddv] vW§ld | viva SHOFIGON
ano
PYZLOHYL %
Zalud I I T
€a1dd =
e YAZ
ano ﬂ we el JOHd'E AOL ‘NNOD
St ave e l L fa
e L01Md € WZ Az L | 1SOHXY [ bl 3
El.u o 6 3 ") YAl 6 MOV | Boldpa 3 [l ano
g T [ g Z 13594~ S )
570 Org £YL €AL a o
varud g ¥l %S A g
0 o vl AL O o
v B 9a1¥d 2 Y EED o
A= caryd ! [ ano Si0Gi
Lol
40Md 8 AL NNOD  yeg MeE L 9N e 4uooL H 3]
SN2 64 8y Zal F4e)
ano - |—| BrLPNL
anNe G+ I ]
_||_| ta G+
Juge
€3 1SOHXL
40
pac|
1892-L00S6X3TOW NNOD
m —_— !JI._”_Inl.momF ano
| 9 —— p a
| s— O yose 3
| m E AEOXT dI¥LS ano
z— w m V08 mwzomx ¥08'93Med
b \_r 510 er; €Q7 za?\ S6ELXTTON AS ‘NNOD
END 4 Ldr H o 0l ” |
+88Z-LO0GBXITOW NNOD T 5] 'WoEa = L C 1 b
Ea | WO SErIa b
| gl 27 oY - a |
| 7 g | il cerXy zl- |
| Y00k %004 569650 i |
- zy &Y ] IND
S8 NNOD | ano B
c B
E 1 ES ano
— i Low
T 4Ug0L TF

12

108



CN3 CN4. CN1

ThommommmTTomoToorm T
HoeooNOOONGO® -..4

IC: Ic1
N
3 =0
- @@@
s We 6 o ,
e '
@
B
@ -
; D
® @
' [725] =
I E [ X X X ]
ﬁ.?J
4. 62 L
s
Q
5
<
LAVAGCGIO RASATURA h= EMOD. | NCOM. DATA FRVA | APPR
SCALE: 1.00 MATERIALE FINITURA
SPESS. Cu TRATT.
‘- DATA : | FRMA sosmumo | DATA
SOSTITUSCE DA
DATA : 2—May—2001 | DISEGN. APPR. [ NoRM.
EVEREX DENOMNAZIONE :  SCHEDA FLASH WRITER REV.01 VERS.V2308&V20N
.A tum[nl‘dl legge e' vietato COchE REV. FOGL'O
o g DISEGNO 301 1 41 OO 00 1001

109




“ouBesip euesed jop CHURWOD

PRl | L BOZO 0T e S
LO'ATY HILYM HSYTH VA3HOS 13 HOS  snozwwmonza] X 2L3 T

o O (T 2 [ — =
va
Vi EL LT 308inLLS0S aw
Wddv|wwaid| _ VIVO [ WOON[OOWS SHOLIGON A
OSINVON PR

HOSPIHL = W
= ol

< 2 [

1SONR8Y 814 e wi

“40ud'8 A0} NNOD &
SN

ozezsy=a L=V

‘NOLLOFT3S
LLDZEESY
a0 1¥0d WVI¥3S

OND e

N —=h,
ol [EEEEEEES g
[3a0o-uval | Lk I
O e

A<0SINON TRQ

B

(e b usesor
T =
S %i%u asny

v o

H T _Lauoors 2uoois H
" T BH
A8

(w30 s0d
ad
(LN €04

ON= 9 €1
‘QuvD

{ouni) 2Qd
(axu) 19d
leavl tvd () 00d
(2av] avd
15av) svd
(vl wd
= (€0v) Evd
seldS0/60sd (zaw) wd 00|
IO/ elrq (av) wd {ele}’ |
useld s foav) ova 10078
) ISON/PIRD o514 o]
HOS/DRINOD
% PRwEey e ane
Qv dHO sq S7evs[] e[ ows[] ois[] s H
TN sl sl eval] swl] oz 4U00LS L8 40018
20 L 15[ ] oges[ | oces[ | oees[ ] 2
I (27 B [ &
BRSO, nSe
OEES)
o
o N wE D

> e

110




GND
DC1
Toutt
Tout2
nnnan

LJ I
CN1
1
CH1 o
s = (N
/ ~\ REV REY
F§ FS
JP1 15y
Vin P4 -RST
(S
C6 M
cS b6
O ="
+ =
i+ )
5 M
& = Cul
g G
4 ) = ﬁﬁ )
-R
IR1 ‘ | ' o
C1 RS
Tut-reb R e R T El}:
1,02 04 R3 S o
D3 R4 CN2
€2 =
O '
RV

111

20203560

S INTERF. DISPLAY+KEYB FEEBBI



‘oubes|p ajussaud |8p ojnusjucd ||

w1 ON93SI0
1zJd9 2 IJJed|UNWoD O IJJN| OLn: )
017904 ® N @ N @ A_H ® N 301003 ovwvu_: ,@ 96637 1p _Sw.._uu. Y
BESIA BYATLISHL + AYT4SIO HOIHIS "T13°HIS +3NOIZBNIWONAD X84deAg
: : ; 1®ginel  pug
| ¥y | ON  'N93SIO| @@@Z/28/%1 WL l‘. ...WL E 2
" ==y ; Qi
By 4 4140 |0LINLILS0S %EL Y160 | 305IN111505 g
"¥ddy | HW¥1d H1H0 "WDJ'N | 00K 3 JHoI4100W § o el uip j
G5 p*®) ouTuuoo Ter-uxg e
SNO 100
1padiays A
1dr 1
e
) _ 143
3¢ 03~ ¢
AQTAME | | A9TAM y & an- s
W T T 2 1 JECENE 62
82
Le
2oy - G+ 92
MDY - 3 g Sz
#7100 ya Ty b . 2oy 2
Jat A81 £700 ~ &0 T G h g N0y [
& bd A LN . pst- |G| b100 22
10 10 v 1 wll €100 2
G+ By THNI 2925™g¥®) ow~uuoo mla 2100 a2
bNT wl 1102 61
JA 1 81
N@lemXﬁ_ owTuuoa N._~
AS24eRa1 $ND g
+| | +| o
LN - oy b1
\_1 HrT FAg> ] ,D 2
@ Nha Al rLNz il 21
AST- 3 [T 1
Tdl 44pal 1 m..._ a1
msmm_w oY Jugp  b| NG NITdHOD [ ¥ T 2
1l 8 8
10 | Lo 20 g 5 95105 i
H"@a1 19 M2/1 4248 : A 5
ZN90 X[ el i AST- 2
[ G+ y | B
1(8A¥0 TA¥0 [Tg Ml Yoz - G+ 4
£9HEIN L ¢ | ] o ¢
191 T G+ 2 1
Nmlemﬁxl_nzlccou el+ :ml¢muccou
2ND 5 IND

112



5%

QU Y

< i PN d
e (W) BT e (W) G e (W) G (WY G vt (W) (T e
. =14 o

113



[T ON©3sIa dcacaiazuuna_ounﬁtoﬁaw:
onsos| aau OP8COLOC  “Sodos| =mimwmsssiees
0EA VH3AILSYL VAIHOS TT3'HOS  anomvniwonaa
.:mn.z_ uday] IN .zummﬁ_ Looz-1dv-6 viva
|
VAYE VIV CLLETED v.1va|39sinLiLsos
"HddV | VW viva SHOEIGON
ASOX | di¥dls
ZMON 9
LMOY S
p100 ¥
100 €
2100 b £4
700 I
IND
- ) —o —o_e-
sd td ed Zd Id

114



3 RV2 s CN2 CN ——
@ socenm R34 [ X XX] |
5 a cesee eeces B
B[R E73)
. Q Em%l_‘ﬁ_o CE?I@ s [E oy 800COOOCOGOGOGOGOGS
® = sl o i F : 4
o b gEllﬂzz.—wi' af
o icg v o
8:1:;1%] Ij : :CSE@KTQEEIE]D? o Heo0o0000000000 E
D‘m %IZZE] :_: P Eﬁ = & 0000 vecnecece
st P2 "D h} e
e B °e8] 1
XTALZ A ] oooooooo£|:|
;‘ \3J =g‘1,_: e g loooooooooooooﬁE £
ED: : By c&oo:oo-o i .-.; G
i = m.':f‘ - :D: 5}
a2, o |o
B o e ﬁu& ®
E in @gg EBEEEEEEERE o L% o=t
E EE [w® ®jcss
DRIVERS_HOARD) CN1B E|—| LED3  1pg
mmaﬂ sececscccssoenm @@%G @
secceessoesee DI.E Rssljm 5
- 40 @
DE . CN4 CN17_ DEPLAYAKEYBOARD] " i T
mnssznssng scsecscenm o000 0000OOGIOIOIOIOIEOER GS&I:]@ @
R|£_—] ecceccse eececcoecesenscee 56
® [Feej e - CNd NS [ 523 @
P gl:llolo +ﬁ’-ooo“l_o-oo|@i-ootcl ® 1
+12]45 E
meese Heee looocoocoo '_;:D roooc-oo P
[ ]
TSCARD PWREAL NI CNZT  ESPANSONE] CNiE EXTHARCOGE] CNTS [FOWER SUPPLY] &
e—26mm S 10Bmm 26mm
NOTA DI MONTAGGIO:
& | Ponticelli a saldare su RV1,JP10 e CN7
:
>
LAVAGGIO RASATURA h= EMOD. | N.COM. DATA FRVA | APPR.
SCALE: 1.00 MATERIALE FINITURA
SPESS. Cu TRATT.
- DATA : | FIRMA sosmum | DATA
SOSTITUSCE DA
DATA : 17—Apr—2001 I DISEGN. APPR. l NORM.
EVEREX DENOMINAZIONE :  SCHEDA CPU VES230&VES20New
A termini di legge €' vietato CODICE 301 1 2281 REV. FOGLO
riprodume o comunicare a terzi
il contenute del prasente disegno DlSEGNO 00 10 1

115




9 w | ONDBIG | e e e
onood| A3y 32)do2 L
0€S3IA NdD Oﬂwmp_& INORZVNINONIQ Xada nw
,zzoL wdav| 88 noagig| +00C idv-01 viva iJ
{ o - -I-rll
ViNEId V1iVa| OLNLLSOS CLEE V1va|398iNLILsos
“HddV [ VNEE VIva [WOS'N[GON 3 IHIIEIAON
suagBojeuy
suegboy
108UaSy <
Josues ¢
19s9H- ¢ Jedwa) <
TVHMG v jedway
INOTNVHSO puaL <)
TNVHSD ez JeAXL < BWoHL <
2€Z Jeaxy Mmoo sd 10sUSSH
uwijes HN BWOHd
ISOW ZEDINYXY < ay-

] eszxnvxL %0S XXy \”/ UM ¢
1ad ZEDMVXL PIEDSXY U_/ g ay- ¢
Z00 xnyx1 zZezssugxe <\ g um

] 000 PIEOSXL JBUgXY < — ] sewwuyes g jesay-

—]ISON zezIRundxY L mnogsd < I Mos mu&é

__1 Mos JauudxL N < « ] 1SOW g ov

] ss- Z£Z leaxy 282 JegX.L __] suaguoD 12A0D

] zezewudgxL 0sd N ] vsedway pugjsel] ,!.ﬁ”

) +eill0N Jegyl 1egyy < "] 1esay- awoH|sel]

] -BiLIoW osn 1SOHS LY~ 1SOHSLO- < | My BwoHie < ﬁ”

(] 1en00l0S ZeZIaIdXY oad 1ad < ] lov awoH1e|d J/

HOS S0dOESTA HOS POJ0ESTA HOS €0d0ESTA
§040€STA FOJOESHA E0dOESHA

oaL
XNy
N

aL

SAL
MOL
M
pdsigso
#1000
a7 ay-
ERSNS
g7jesey-
a My
aov
€100

| auoH|selL
] pugiseil
| jesay-

MOL

XnyxL

L]
oaL

N0 0 sd

uN

z6z teaxy
Z£Z regxL
suagboy
Josuegy
puzL
BWOHL
JosuagH
SWoHd
aiesen-
BP0

©

141D

JENTTITIESS
1aA0DI0S

M-re

lawiles

07sd

qkay |
TNVHESD
HWYYSD
dsigso
pdsiaso
snaviva
snaaav

HOS®

TOJOESTA
TodoeSIA

833 =g peEEen O
? ) })l!”ug‘v Eﬁﬁ]EQJU[ )

suagloD
JELITEY
suagBoleuy
A0S

oad

100
suasLOD
Jadwe ]
1922ng

ay-

UM
HWWNSD
ay-

M-
ICTAVHSD
akex ul
TIv4EMmd
1SOHS10-
OSIN
RugxXy
PIEDSXY
Jegxy
12N
JERENESS
lad

G8paa <
suagbojeuy
leuBis Bojeuy
989y~ ¢

1ad
10010 <
|eubis Bojeuy
ay- <

HM-

jesay- <
sSN8VLVa ¢
snaaav
Jeg¥l
PJEOSXL
Jajuugx
ISOHS 1 Y-
Z20

B0
BldHID

000

ISON

f”fh/??}”/U/

HOS'10d0ESIA
10d0ESIA

s

116



9 [ C ] ouBesip sjuess.d j@p opnUSU0D |
12J9] € 218D 0 aunposdu
onoos|  aaw Leozg0oL0z 301000 potnle e i o
¥1021a —
e . 2 = T yieopmuog AQL dF uuo:
MENOZSIAOESIA NdD VATHOS TIHIS  anozvmmonza] X425 Be e -
‘g -1dvy/-
WHON wdav| 5 8 ,zwmm_n_ 002-AV-0L ) yq ’J o2 9% o ood
_ ] - ooz oy
VNHId VIHIE | v.iva [weiboid—dsl] i ] wsey- Lo
Hddv [vWEE | viva SHOIEIAON ¥ 1o glt —
=T ToHa Kd_,
oLy
wi
— L CIPIBA
%
J, = 1a31
PAG+
odwua anoa
4dez
1ezzng —— = g < Jezzng_| = - :
izg b I VWX e T
72 WL ZHN 8 =
Pas| LIVLX 4dzz
PAGH T
BN ey 755l
sneaav
— N N [ desx1 >
anea anea wmm 23 i R - I
|55 PIEDSXL
ﬂ r sad
I ~ o aNoa [3 Bl Lo
ane m_mm £ e g M..“_.,. aNo uuW> Lo W | HM M@. H MMM e g nwt_cc :
Z B Ly 1 HnvesD | 7 o o N oremvess | M0 N L0d 20d 5 AT
= [T ozrAvEso ! D g7 wemwaEss |y ) T2y ] - d — S TIvIEMd
ansa /] ansa | |H| v ] 30 +0d 5= e JSOHS LY
pIv viY ||_Im|\ 50d 00d - 1SOHSLD
H 20A g1y |_Jﬂ\_. L oA PSR Pl /1 anoa PAG+ anog eV _ob | o Sz SOHS 1O i 20
4uooL 8z oy 9B 44004 B4 PtV BT 1 TV 6t f
S0 z v/ v LA TN A TV s ] oo {8d i
] ] HY A } . | LY TV A o[ 76 2od 98d 5 S BP0 >
PAG+ PAGH by WeIAG+H WRIAGH oty ol 51 P9 00 O N e 'od sgd (—o e B0
v v — G o T ood v8d — 561000
o m« . m« 5 A . _|.||m._< =— IV £8d — S =]
/103 G VAN B LIV Z L 80 =g Izl vy Lvd aad 4 ISON | ISOW »
9a av %a v o ia avd 1ad OS>
|/ Tela_s1 /" TElo__s1 ¥ ol € 8 Tla_Gv 1 oS ==
‘e wm sv e © v — oy — 9o 90— o gvd 08d — e -
(% s a (4] T wo— o & S 50 —5
e 9 eV moomrmb & — = 5 PO va —
za zv za zv €0 £a
/" o ¢ L/ la &1 8 T2 Lt [
[ 1@ v mo i Wo— R TR 2a ¢
e i oy ‘e e T 57 WM, Wi
95229 WYY 9529 WY 0z |
72l €01 r_“ EIGOHYL
PAG+ zol
vV L 1383y —————————| jesay-
anev |eubig Bojeuy | oz i
aNDV % [sussBojeus TS N3d T
’ SUSG1I0D) 5 pusy
5 [ s oov u:oarl_l ) zg | v PATZE] ot
Vi m £1 900v 4uoL 952 H0T i} & v i A Ly
[ V1 Soav 48] LAY ~ OvSE0lYOINLY
[ 5_voav Lol
[ e >
E / €0av SeBoIEUT bed n_mi_mrah aNoa aNoga PAS+  PAGH
g o ] SUSShoJEUy = G 1
v [ O[e SwESes  Seslio0 0oL
7 20y maeL - CHRL 02y Juo0L JuooL
eubis Bojeu A9L d8 uued z3a 19
[leubis Bojeuy] o |~| T
PAG+ PAG+ PAG+

117



P onogsig| OuBsERuosad pp n.:cu.cwu il
m 1P 1252) ¥ 2D IUMUS2 O aunposdy
Eoll | LEDZOLOZT O wafitmiti:
MBNOZSIN0ESIA NdO VAIHIS 1T HIOS  anomzvNmwonza X222 nm n_—“muo SWorHd — T T .”:MM“
pual T8 B Joaua: G
o dy- AL . pual Bz oRmSE o
szoz_ yady| 98 zumm_n__ i a__. viva ’J .|.HJ BWIOHL Wl_lmmslmqs_'I susstay.
Mo —— e s g
CTTTE VIvd| ouniisos CLEE| v1yg|3osiniisos ——0 BT iaL R g gl 2t e L
“HddV | YWEIE viva EEER EENE) 3HOLITON wL.n_ o B _ ediia CEI) ST e
‘i SVIL _llJmE =t Wy L W —aqeug
oo - 04l S99 —ggms =z [0 O el =L .
¥ oaL I wia o Ll i)
a 1MoL T wma o GLE ST
7 == EE T8 B s “33e0.
. A0V dE uuoD . o ot
AR £+ ZND th.: NMM ﬁ_.mmlx.r.., T o T u:Ow_cz i
ansa anNad PR L by O wou 54 T B2
NE [1215E)891A8] A )
2LND
| puo pUD
b 55| pus pus —F— e - [pieog s1aauq]
58 pug pug
[73 BE
pug PUD e
= P9 L9 anea
3 S
7 T e O ail _3WoHRT | { Rl T an-
el Pdsge0 L WL _4¥ | 5 on 2 TOHR o pusice) | g dw LS
oL lm,..w.W BIG55 © on 3¢ PEFRL Siphweil|  AekSnee AgH 4Nt g sl éhid
iaso sass—— @ v sworpEeL £50 &
o= o ——emr—ee— © O T, M0 ) g =15 ~ =
XYL TE&L.. “_ ol on EaaE] ol il l_.l ._.n__.._,wu,: | 1_\ ,|n_um_ 7
=3 v T e ﬁ Gl [ _ Hm”m
phst lelon o O/ el e | ]
B ——ger—2a— O et ACES gl pAs =0
2 —— e — O : Eutow_ i
194 o e ] O —veion (FABs
1100 b o/l @n‘b_z il
- h ph 0] w” a
Qi ol —; W ¢ln
=
e ] o Co e — e = |
i/ Ml 2 "]
L o ol | - e PULLLES mmm_u,mm 2
T I g =
on on 2 R ey J ks
TeA ol 0z D Sd C e g v 73
e A ol —F—mEg BWoHEd | b
TWYHSD e O an — T il
HIYNSD e O of —5; T - b
Nr il o —or o B,
7 A S O oq o o us (51,
9 o m o on 2 - PIS0E) —pmrs—g| O TN
- T e i
on o m — M8 T o w” |
on L2 U o/ o
o1 on = — B - 8 — s B
il 1353y —2 wsen | Snaviva Y — GE 7L
o = e e SEVLYL oy — vET F5
anNag v i o
of inanrpeg —, ¢ [e = £ AETUUOT
e i I o J0iEa019 % 5 GiEE Hle el B0 | AveTdEuwod
P SEE Tion ool ~1BEOID) — ang Y = wizla B LLND
SNaaay_ i 8 %u v — A 7N
aL 1oL U0k SungL W d a
T s 1290, H E0E] g
SWL ——gr—— St a .H“., ago |H| 560 |_| 294 - S
g oy oo : e E— SPCOHPL ansa b
_ Wk 57 | M2 Q92 RSk ALEE SnAVLVA T e H £
DT =
~ LNPIN CIZIN ansa aNea ucthr Z
= Ln i%A 4uoat ﬁ 4u00! H & T '
VraRRd VLT (ST PAGH pras AZks [pieogAey + Aeidsial
212
AT E+ ATEs AT+

118



PAG+

9 ® v OND3sia
wwsa] wa| LESZ0OLDOE 351000
MBNOZSINOESIA NdO YAIFHIS T HIS  anozvmmwonaa xadaansg o
g -1y
._zzOz\_r ydav| 99 .zwmw_o_ L002OY0L -y 1yq ’J
_ os | r
YNl VIVQd| OLiNLLSOs VNI ] ¥1vyQ | 39SINLLSOS
“HddV | YINuId Yiva ‘WOO'N['dOW3 JHIIHIJON
(v 1edway |
anoa
anea
duzy 80 H
050
_ % PAG+
AZ OLYOXIIOW z
aNo | T
<Tredwal anoag
— = L CEC T [(MSI)Jar0D] H
zzeay T velmer v 2dueL | I
anea YOOI ) , |
AZOOX3IONW | 2T AN AL anea aNoa
4u001 |\_wr SN2 t = @ommwm
LD aNsa (@] s
aNoa [18r0D) paT] PAsH anNoa pug
PAGH . H oF
I it P g = A e (G O
"V sisgbory L l_\ Oee LLE T puaL naas N ] AL 5 8 M7y
o T LT Y §5-90ES50 o
— ear 15 ¥SSQ = Az = ) >
80101 PAG+ T vV AL v I T
P — anNaa 3 evi EAL SWOHREIL BWOHIsel ] »
(I918URS s H G w«” w»" SWoRET M,“;%.._%MM_ >
R Z 1 oo B
e T e Te anea 0z |
§5-90£SSQ N 7
LS80 W
4u00L o]
ansa anoa £ H PAGH
304 H .
— % P PAS+  aNOQ anoa
[£S] 10SUSSH TL]z))N\((.FII!
SR R oo Py T R o |
ommw\,oh ORESH Tssoessa —
0oL ] zssa pus —
[Ba] ) anaa |
B
Sk 4U001 g+ | & El H MHM -Hm
z1o @ 5 e I8
11 fenuepyoiny] £ ] e : A
BWOHY > . LAZ —
Il L ous eV .
55908550 AL —
anNoa page £ssa EAL .|3. I
4ugoL %l ) . W g 20
00T zeav RS S0 A T e IR
8601 ) |
AZH+ AZL+ LVZOHYL
901

119



9 ® g oneasia .a_Mmuwn_uu...uﬂa |9p oynuauGo ||
(218} E 2JED|UNILOD O @.1INPoIdL e
011904 A3y Legz20 L0028 321002 olEreI @ 380 Ip 1UIULBY Y (Mmmmwxﬁxxm ]
P 7 b ZEDMWXL
MBNQOZSINVOESIN NdD YAIHIS Td'HOS  anomvNwoNaa xXadaaig
oo Tdv- anNsa
‘WHON ddY mm.zumm_o_ L002HAV0L g yq ’J % iy nozs
T va I f _ 8 inozL uzL 2 -
VNI Viva| olniusos viNdIS | v.1vq |3ISINLILSOS AP 0LYOX3TON ol L | upy ok -
Wddv |[VWaH | vivd WO N[GOW 3 SHOEIGON LINOD | e TETPIBISXY EL_| il uibL
TETPBDSXL vl PieISXL
[p1eos] b 5
7 W 2 Juo0L
PAG+ anea 4uggy . §20
U0l ol o (A
aNoa aNog 422 puo -1
anaa %l [ 4uooL
U0t
3oL 3!
vy
YWOODAE L 3 PAG+ PAG+ [1%]]
g T v | A ASY LT e anea
[ = 1A on % o ISOW
St e |t a1 ]
= Iz L NSO = £ uZy IOz
9X¢ ZHMOL TE Z0e15a H AS 0LYOXITOW v g | nozL uizl |
ZWIX Lol pAGH U0l 0LND B 7
S o =E— ULy noLy
£ L noir uil
C [0d 1soH feusg] — [
BAg A 2
Z
ansa . T 29
Juo0k A +20
ansa " ' ansa %M%nw £ oo L 9 v
aneg ) anea T T .
[ L _ ] ansa H | MRl B R JuooL
B v AT OLYOXITON z % 4uo0L 29 Ellﬁ e
Ay ozmxmmdo_ﬁ u.rm INO v ] P P v_,ul._gl | sk [ — b
ST UVIEMd 6| __mﬂ _Lmﬂwmm e PAGH PAGH 5101
[indu) le44aMod] 1 W) capurmor 4
= NOTNVESD *L 10 3004d — [IvAEMd > leszsunil -
sy VSIS BRoTWvaSD  zl =5 oF TIvIEAd , 1RUIdYY
ey g | et 39—y INVESD INHSD | TB 00X =L
anea g o
T [F . g o7
PAGH JuooL anga / g v
610 .._1 W ZELANIXL rerTnaNL
Gz Ju00k
" jesey- a1 Jeaxy
WO < M var pA%e] I—l 1egxy
WeInG+ PAGH PAG+ Sdr
7° 7 %V
anea ~ -
ez e1ull - O
TR LB e e g %LNOMPSWNM 6 TogRL |
— Jajuu, - 1}
7 W LEEe eaXY e weaxw nm HIE 0L * e
D B . i
S oo Sd —
AgowexaoN | Oy W M 8i5d z | ® I JupoL
ano | B Zezleaxd Lo = PR aNoa . [32e}
ol A ro%zwu LT i 4uooL uc%M”w i e {u
[1epeay apooseg 3] | "7 H —— N EX = anoag  ED pug 4o
adr DAy %r EO B Ellslo]}
ziy JugoL T 020
ﬂ ol_ RN TR e
00 - ZOEXIN
AZV+PAGH PAG+ pAG+ pAG+ €10l

120



g w g ono3sIa .JMWun_u @jusseud jap 0JNUSJU0D ||
1249] € 2JEDIUNIWIOD © 3.Npoidis
aeosl | LESQ9ZOLOZ 30000 X essclimiion ¢ sxinpo
MONOZSINOESIA NdO VAIHOS TIHOS anozwnmonza| XL o
a -1/~
‘WHON Hddy| 98 .zumm_n_ L00ZY0L yyvg 'J )
_ - s
YWY VNI | V1vd | 39sinLiLsos aNod Py acy
Wddv | VWEE | viva SHOLIGON e
Sh 8
4uoot TYZZRSNL| THZZESNL 7]
- 1) |_| ea ] va a
oy T—1 T [ LI e 4 1
3 [T
= o+ 4u00t 24 a +EILoN
o AFTOWOETON | BT oo e 1,3 v = SOLPN > —ihon
CLND 1 T 3 5 SN J
N0 Serid |_r TYZZSNL| THTTISNL aNSd H ansa
< 4004 sa 57 za LDI NI |_D|
oldr [1oj0 Jojejsed] ] el 3upoL WA oop |2 4400t
anNoa anoa OBH 2 A mwu.,_,l
ﬂ u 4 a wmmm_ O O
INCL+ AZL+ dNZL+ | PAG+ PAG+
5 puD 1Q v ORI 0oad a)m\_h ONOd
o st L /oaa
AsTowex3on | 2 Uﬂwﬂ. w oy (— <srig—_geviia anea  anea anod
SIND o JE] = PA0Y —] o1 SevXy ASE 4N0ZZ H R DR WMMMmmmc
e $69ES0 anea 180 7 ,
O
[sersyl PAG+ 0zl H S0k L e
g %mmur = e dazi AZL
+ +
PAGH Doe e |f—,| 550804y Trogos oreRlo8
Y odr Y] PAG+ [1aneD 0220|g aplous|og] €0
PAG+ _ _m.
AZ0LPOX3ION | T2 LJ 1MzZISNL
aNsa 8NO C \a aNDd
anoa Jr
[ T e
ASE 4n000L
& T _c WIWESSSOY o i anod
8 13 [ € Telon ATL+ yaan ~ o
L I I TR = 00ZA
_ I ot [° e Telon 2l
AOF OLPOXITOW 512 °T
1ZND | s[0 s AvE+
v o olE y aNog
[auoisueds3] 718 By e on > w o
A2 dE uuon CH i
PNO N CRLEENLT] - v
WWEoSSOY ummow: o e anooty £ w A9 £4Z5 X3TOW
BERRY T z 8LND
anoa bex 002HA v J
r] w (Kr\| [fiddng 1emod]
aNed anoa ] _
L ) ansa z AZ 0PI TOW
o BND
ze B ansa
3 9 opy N
S Ay OLYOXZTOW ZECE R mmmwmw%ﬂxm\ HIHEORIOH. wwow et ydl  SdL  9dl
A9 €226 X3TOW v PIND ceg it | L FAaERIN
0ZNO B PAGH+ 002HA o
Orz [423un4]) AAS
[siaauq Aiddng Jamod] ¢|_F i @ a : )
C (@] ) £eli 5 A2+  AZL+  PAGH+
APT+  AZL+ PAGH AZL+PAGH

121



